March-April 2007

e
e =

=

i

e
& E A .
PR I
v -\* 3 .
i 18 \
S § Ve A L
“ e : :.-
! £ 2 " !
) i
¥
Wi
g o VY
-
¥ 1

'_Floatlng'“cmtﬂt? gf

Restlng w1th 'the An'c1ent§ Sl




A Real Steam-Powered Paddlewheel!

The Julia Belle Swain Steamboat, all decked out in red, white and blue bunting,
provides a sentimental journey on a real steamboat cruising the Mighty Missis-
sippi. The picturesque Julia Belle offers back-to-yesteryear public tours, private
charters, and special theme cruises on the portion of the Mississippi that Mark
Twain called the prettiest.

Escape from the hurried world and go back to a more genteel time.The sound
of the calliope and the whistle blowing brings back a voice of America’s past.
The dining salon and mahogany bar provide meal and beverage service in the
gracious manner of a bygone era.

Come aboard for a local cruise with great food or just a short refreshing sight-
seeing trip. Day trips depart from La Crosse, Wis. to Winona, Minn.; Wabasha,
Minn.; Lansing, lowa; or Prairie du Chien, Wis. Don’t wait to explore the many
possibilities on the beautiful Mississippi!

Reservations are required. Call 800-815-1005.
For schedules online: www.juliabelle.com

Day trips

Breakfast, Lunch and Dinner Cruises Weddings Company Outings Reunions, etc.

Great River Steamboat Company, 227 Main Street, La Crosse, W1 54601
(608) 784-4882  Toll-free 1-800-815-1005 www.juliabelle.com




-~ As much
info as some

entire books" -

Do you like what you see in
Big River?
We do custom publishing, too.

[ = o il
S A R

-

magazine also designs books, promotional
materials, interpretive sigﬁs, logos and
websites. Let us help with your projects.

We can write, edit, design and lay out your
documents. We take the same care with each
project as we do with our own magazine.

Riverwise, Inc.

¥ Two companies, one crew

" 'Books ® Brochurese® Business Cards
- Logos ® Newsletters ® Websites
] WWW.riverwise.com

Give us a call about you

March-April 2007 / BiG RIVER MAGAZINE 1



S |

Advertisement

GORDIAN'SKNOTuc

Thinking about building your DREAM HOME?

hen it comes to
home- building, Brad
Ballard gets excited.

With 25 years of experience as
a Project Manager and a his-
tory in lumberyard sales and
carpentry, he knows what it
takes to get a job done, and
to get it done well.

“Cost and Service are the
biggest difference between
Gordian’s Knot and a gen-
eral contractor,” says Ballard
about his Home Construc-
tion Management company.
Having developed a reputa-
tion for meeting and exceed-
ing client needs, Gordian’s
Knot has become known for
their ability tfo reduce time,
expense and the frustration
that often accompany home-
building.

A 1

When asked what else sefts
Gordian’s Knot apart, Ballard
is quick to state that their mis-
sion statement includes:

* We are on the job daily un-
til completion

* Service and follow-through
are the backbone of our
company

e We have a commitment
to satisfaction for all of our
clients

* We're 100% dedicated
to making home-building
dreams a reality

“We sit down with you and put
together a complete sched-
ule for the process and do
all that is necessary to ensure
fimely completion. We keep
you up to date and informed.
We give you the pride of be-
ing part of the construction of

your home without the bur-
den of being there every day
to make sure things are going
as planned.”

Brad can be contacted
at 507-429-2854 to discuss
making your home-building
dreams come true.

Gordian’s Knot LLC
51 E. 4th St. Suite 1
Winona, MN 55987
Phone: 507-429-2854

www.gordiansknotlic.com



COVERING THE UPPER MISSISSIPPI SINCE 1993

)
)

16

20

24

28

33

35

Cover: A goat prairie in transition along Minne-

FEATURES

Resting with the Ancients

Indian mounds and settlers’ graves

intermingle at a picturesque riverside

cemetery.
By Robert Boszhardt

Know Your River:
Flaming Goat Prairies

The best way to save these rare
ecosystems is to burn them.

By Pamela Eyden
White Bass

These silver fish gather in enormous
schools before spawning in spring.

By Pete Beurskens

Floating Cottages

Part houseboat, part boathouse,
they’re the latest thing on the water.

By Gary Kramer

Restaurant Review
Catfish Charlie’s

Dubuque’s island restaurant is
accessible by land or water.

By Becky Sisco

Birding Fests

Where to watch eagles and get
up close to birds.

IRTVER

March-April 2007

DEPARTMENTS
5

sota’s Whitewater River, a tributary of the Missis-

sippi.

(Curtiss Preuss)

Top: Indian mounds are protected by graves of the

settlers.
(Robert Boszhardt)

Bottom: This floating cottage offers the comforts of

home.

(Harborside Marina)

43
44

From the Riverbank
Nature on the Move
By Reggie McLeod

River News

Depressed mussels, new trails, more etha-
nol.

Advertiser Index
Where did I see that ad...?

River Places
Freedom Park

A small park in Prescott, Wis., overlooks
the confluence of two very different riv-
ers.

By Pete Beurskens

March-April 2007 / Big RIVER MAGAZINE 3



Wild Rose Timberworks

Nl ing e - et o vl

Liainineg oppa
*AQM#MEMHM
« Thowsands of State by State trailkstings and resources

« Natiomeide National Becestion Tails Database
« News, action lerts,job listings, and more
+ Qaline stove -- JoinAmeican Iredls and purchase books

-3 " [

Traditional timber construction
for homes and barns.

Wild Rose Timberworks
Located in Decorah, Iowa

(563) 382-8500 or (563) 382-6245
www.wildrosetimberworks.com

AT,

* 40' - 50' Slip Rental
] e Full Service Gas Dock
® Marine/Gift Store

® Mechanical Services

From recreational boating to commercial river
transportation. The Waterways Journal Inc.
family of publications delivers news important
to you.

* Inside/Outside Winter
Storage on Site

* Protected Harbor
Call (314) 241-7354 for more b oot gy Loy

information. & Sabula Lakes

www.waterwaysjournal.net
www.quimbyscruisingguide.com

. IsLaND City HARBOR SABULA, IowA 563-687-2825
www.heartlandboating.com

WWW.ISLANDCITYHARBOR.COM MILE 534.7 RBD

4 BiG RivEr MAGAZINE / March-April 2007



NATURE ON THE MOVE

f Osage oranges grew in south-

ern Michigan, I’d probably be

behind bars today, a convicted
murderer. I spent much of my youth
there dodging and throwing dirt
clods, over-ripe pears, apples and
crab apples.

Last October on a long midweek
hike in Wildcat Den State Park,
near Muscatine, Iowa, I found a
peaceful clearing edged with Osage
orange trees. An Osage orange
is the size of a big orange, much
heavier and covered with bumps.

I threw a couple, careful not to
dislocate my shoulder, and imag-
ined what it would feel like to be
smacked in the head with one. A
concussion, if youre lucky.

The Osage orange is a small tree,
native to the Midwest and not re-
lated to oranges. The yellow-green
fruit is generally not eaten. You
won’t find Osage oranges until you
get into the southern end of what
we consider Big River Magazine’s
territory — Twin Cities to Quad
Cities.

In the southern half of that
range you’ll find Kentucky coffee
trees, a native locust tree that pro-
duces seeds that desperate white
settlers used to brew a coffee substi-
tute. When I drive from Minnesota
to Towa, I suddenly see lots of Ken-
tucky coffee trees, but I have never

seen a Kentucky coffee tree with its
roots in Minnesota soil.

The Osage oranges and Kentucky
coffee trees are moving north, along
with a procession of hundreds of
other plants and animals, because
of global warming. Last year was
the warmest year on record for the
United States. I don’t expect that
record to stand for very long.

Biologists have learned that to
ensure the survival of a species, you
must ensure the survival of its habi-
tat — the plants and animals that

Opossums used to literally
freeze their tails off when they
wandered up to Minnesota.

it depends on. Intact habitats will
not be able to move north, because
species will move north at different
speeds and displace existing plants
and animals with varying success.
This will likely take a toll on the
productivity of many habitats and
the survival of many species.

Trees will move north pretty
slowly, but birds don’t have roots.
I saw flocks of blackbirds here in
Winona in December and Janu-
ary this winter for the first time.
In the warm months I used to have
to travel south to see squadrons of
vultures carefully examining the

(Riverbank continues on page 26)

From the Riverbank

Reggie McLeod
Editor/Publisher

Big River™

Big River Magazine (ISSN 1070-8340) is
published six times a year by Open River
Press with assistance from Riverwise, Inc.,
70 1/2 E. Fourth St., PO Box 204, Winona,
MN 55987; (507) 454-5949; fax: (507) 454-
2133;

email: editors@big-river.com;

website: www.big-river.com

Reggie McLeod .... editor/publisher
Molly McGuire..... managing editor
Pamela Eyden ..... news/photo editor
Contributing editors

Marc Hequet ..... Twin Cities

Gary Kramer..... Quad Cities

Pete Beurskens . Red Wing, Minn.

Becky Sisco........ Dubuque, Iowa
Maureen J. Cooney office/sales
Kathy Delano ...... sales/design

Robert Copeland.. bookkeeping/subscrip-
tions

Patricia McGuire. bills & renewals assis-
tant

Subscriptions are $27 for one year, $49
for two years or $4.95 per single issue.
Send subscriptions, single-copy orders and
change-of-address requests to Big River,
PO Box 204, Winona, MN 55987.

Second-class postage paid at Winona, MN.

POSTMASTER: send change-of-address
requests to Big River, PO Box 204, Winona,
MN 55987.

Big River Magazine, Volume 15, Number
2, copyright March 2007. Reproduction in
whole or in part without written permis-
sion of the publisher is prohibited.

i e W e B BT T o Wa W Wa W Wa W B T T e Ve Wa Wa We W W W T Y W W Wa W Wi W Y a Wra

Contacts (800) 303-8201. For information about stories, columns and River News, contact Reggie McLeod, Pamela Eyden or Molly
McGuire (editors@big-river.com). For information about placing an ad in Big River or for information about selling Big River maga-
zines contact Kathy Delano or Maureen J. Cooney (ads@big-river.com). We must receive ads by March 11 to get them into the May-
June 2007 magazine.

March-April 2007 / BiG RiveEr MAGAZINE 5



The Twisted Chicken

“Beyond The Ordinary”
X Organic & Locally Grown Produce
X Fresh Fish Flown In
X Extensive Wine List
X Art Gallery
X Coffee Bar

Spring Hours:

BIG MUDDY
GHOST
HUNIERS

Dedicated to-he shudy, investigation, ond
closed Sunday, Mon- preservation of the history of ghosts and spirifs

| & Tuesday on the Upper Mississippi.
212 Main Street, McGregor, lowa 52157
(563) 873-1515 twstchx@alpinecom.net
www.thetwistedchicken.com

Offering An Alternative Dining Experience!

DINNER
51010 p.m.
Friday & Saturday

(all 800-974-7714

B
Ble‘!fSOH .com

www. bird-song.com

Duke Addicks’ Tales Are Now Available On Three CDs:
TWO EAGLE TALES: Burnt Face: Centuries ago this young
man followed an eagle and built the solar observatory we call
the Wyoming Medicine Wheel.

Fawn: This young woman survived the Great Flood and
married an eagle.They are the ancestors of all of the Dakota :

Indian people, perhaps of us all. ik 3 o
WHO HAUNTS HERE? In the Mississippi River Valley: True New Location,
ghost stories about hauntings that Duke has investigated.

New Hours and
STORYTELLER! How two American Indian storytelling

medicine women made Duke into a powerful master storyteller. New Nature Products
Native American flute and thunderdrum played on all CDs.

: . 525 Junction Street, Winona, MN 55987
Available frc'vm Duke Addicks 5{]?'454'6?1 1 ‘f‘ BDG'BZG'BSSU
www.dukeaddicksstoryteller.com

ORDER ONLINE ANYTIME!

6 BiG River MaGAazINE / March-April 2007



River News

Mellow Mussels

Charleston, S.C. — New research
shows that antidepressant chemi-
cals in river water may harm wild
mussels. When exposed to extra
serotonin, the brain chemical that
is boosted by antidepressant drugs,
pregnant zebra mussels release lar-
vae that are not viable.

Noting this, researchers at North
Carolina University and the Na-
tional Institute of Standards and
Technology tested a native mussel,
elliptio complanata, which is com-
mon on the Eastern seaboard, in
water that contained 300 micro-
grams per liter — higher concen-
trations than are found in the wild
— of fluoxetine, the active ingredi-
ent in Prozac. Relatively few young
survived. However, adult females
raised in concentrations closer to
those found in U.S. waters produced
mostly viable young.

Sewage treatment plants do
not remove all the fluoxetine from
wastewater. (Science News 12-2-06)

Watching Eagles

Alma & La Crosse, Wis. — The turbu-
lent waters below Lock and Dam 4
at Alma draw great numbers of hun-
gry bald eagles — hundreds of them.
Even in a harsh winter, 80 or more
eagles hunt for fish and roost in
trees nearby. The Wings Over Alma
Nature and Art Center opened this
winter at 118 Main St. to give visi-
tors a better view of all this activity.
The center displays local artists’
works and provides an observation
deck, complete with scopes and bin-
oculars. It is also home to a visitor
information center and gift shop.

Downriver, the confluence of the
Black and Mississippi Rivers also
attracts both bald eagles and eagle
watchers. Drivers who cross the riv-
ers on Interstate 90 often slow down
for eagle aerial displays, high-speed
dives and fights on the ice.

Now the La Crosse Planning De-
partment is seeking grants and ap-

Reads Landing \g
Wabashayy

ADiamond Bluff
\

Minneiska {Buffalo City

provals to turn the Highway 53 exit
into a “vision corridor,” complete
with a parking pullout, a trail along
the river and restaurants where
visitors can dine when they tire of
watching eagles eat.

Flood of Riverboat Photos

Winona, Minn. — Collector Ralph
DuPae of La Crosse has donated
copies of 59,000 historical photo-
graphs to the Winona County His-
torical Society. The images, most of
which were taken on the Mississippi
River in the 19th and early 20th
centuries, include riverboats and
river scenes; captains and crew; the
construction of wingdams, locks and
dams; and town views.

DuPae spent more than 30 years
finding old photographs and getting
permission to copy them, from col-
lectors, river pilots and river his-
tory buffs across the country (see
“Steamboat Photo Sleuth Extraordi-
naire,” Big River, September-Octo-
ber 2006).

The historical society’s archive
already included artifacts, books
and 5,000 photos, many of which
are originals. DuPae’s photos make
the collection the largest in the
United States.

“This donation greatly adds to
our own collection of original pho-
tographs, artifacts and Mississippi
River books, and makes it more
significant,” said historical society
director Mark Peterson. “It will be-
come more and more valuable as
Winona State University develops
its river studies center.”

Saving the Lone Star

LeClaire, lowa — The last existing
wooden-hulled paddlewheeler to ply

NeFountain City

Marquette Prairie du Chien
McGregor =
JWyalusing

Claymn Bagley
Glen Haven
Guttenberg\\ cassville

_Potosi

N
North Buena Vista Dickeyville

Dubuquef oo

Galena
Elizabeth

[OWA

Bettendorf
Davenport __/\oline

the Mississippi will be protected
and restored, thanks to $750,000 in
grants, public donations and private
gifts.

The Lone Star began hauling
lumber on the river in 1869 and
didn’t retire until 1968. It is cur-
rently stored next to the Buffalo Bill
Museum in LeClaire. Years of expo-
sure have damaged the boat.

The surprise donation that
capped phase one of the fundraising
campaign came from a visitor from
Tennessee who inquired about the
museum’s progress in raising funds,
then sat down and wrote a check for
$8,000, saying, “I had a pretty good
year, and I just wanted to go and
help the museum out.”

After the wood and machinery on

Visit www.big-river.com for links to
information about stories marked
with the mouse 8.

March-April 2007 / BiG RiveErR MAGAZINE 7



Stream Through Sandbars, St. Croix River, watercolor by Vera Ming Wong.

the 137-year-old, 90-ton boat are re-
paired, it will be mounted on a plat-
form and enclosed in a glass house
near the museum. (Argus-Dispatch,
1-4-07, Quad-City Times, 1-2-07)

Art for Nature

Minneapolis — Seventeen regional

artists will show their work at the
Bell Museum on the campus of the
University of Minnesota, in a show

“We hope to offer the public
an intimate view of what
we all stand to lose, but
hope to preserve.”

called “Project Art for Nature,” cel-
ebrating Wisconsin and Minnesota’s
wild places.

Working in teams of two or three,
the artists visited a variety of sites
several times to create 120 paint-
ings, pastels, collages, fiber art,
books and sculptures.

“Whether protected, in need of
maintenance or restoration, or sur-
viving through benign neglect, all
the areas chosen by the artists pro-
vide diminishing habitat for pre-
cious native flora and fauna,” said
artist Vera Ming Wong. (See “Float-
ing Pastures” by Wong, July-August
2005.) “We hope to offer the pub-
lic an intimate view of what we all
stand to lose, but hope to preserve.”

8 BiG RivEr MaGAazINE / March-April 2007

Cool Rocks & Fault

New Madrid, Mo. — Recent test-

ing has disproved a recent theory
about the New Madrid Seismic
Zone, which centers on the central
Mississippi River. The rocks under
the zone are not hotter, as was theo-
rized, and are “essentially no differ-
ent from other sites in the eastern
United States,” said Jason R. McK-
enna, coauthor of a study undertak-
en by the U.S. Army Engineer Re-
search and Development Center. In
fact, there is evidence that the fault
may be shutting down. Data showed
no movement along the fault.

Huge earthquakes rocked the
zone several times in the last 1,200
years: in 900 A.D.; 1450 A.D.; three
big ones within a three-month pe-
riod in 1811 and 1812; and another
in 1968. The fault extends from
northeast Arkansas through south-
east Missouri, western Tennessee
and western Kentucky to southern
Illinois.

Researchers would like to know
why earthquakes center here and
when another big one might hit.
The central river valley is much
more populated now than it was in
the early 1800s. (Science Daily, 12-
29-06)

New Park & Trail Links

Brainerd, Minn. — In a December
land deal involving the Minnesota

Letter to the Editor

Reggie and others!

| have to say | was outraged
when | saw the latest issue of Big
River Magazine. The article (plus
cover heading, too) about the de-
velopment of condos along the
shores of the Mississippi really
struck me as totally inappropri-
ate for your magazine. I've looked
upon you folks as advocates of the
River...protectors...not promulga-
tors of development. While the
article did give some heartening
news that not all condo develop-
ments are meeting with favor-
ability by local citizens, | feel that
there was enough information in
there to give the entire article a
positive spin on development. |
look upon the condos at Lake City
and Pepin as highly undesirable
features of “the Great River Road”
which is beginning to look “not
so Great” these days. The amount
of development both on the river
and along the Great River Road
deeply disturbs me.

Mary Kay Salwey
Alma, Wi

Editor’s Note:

We present a broad range of
perspectives in Big River Magazine.
The condominium story mainly
addressed the question of whether
the market was overdeveloped.

In the course of the story the
author presented the views of
developers as well as skeptics.

Department of Natural Resources
(DNR), the Department of Defense,
the Parks and Trails Council and
others, 552 acres were added to
Crow Wing State Park, which is on
the Mississippi River in northern
Minnesota. The new land adds 3.13
miles of riverfront to the park. It al-
so creates a link to the Paul Bunyan
Trail, a 110-mile recreational trail
that extends north to Bemidji State
Park, also on the Mississippi River.
Just across the Mississippi River



from Crow Wing State Park, a new
park will be created on 63 acres of
newly-acquired forest, wetland and
meadow. The city of Baxter joined
forces with the DNR, the Depart-
ment of Defense, the Nature Con-
servancy and the Trust for Public
Land to ante up the $1.2 million
purchase price.

Blanding’s turtles, red-shoul-
dered hawks and gray wolves reside
here.

No Trapping in Town

Winona, Minn. — Trapping is no
longer permitted within the city
limits of Winona, except for the
sloughs around the Winona airport,
land east of the wastewater treat-
ment plant, and Latsch Island and
Aghaming Park, all on the margins
of town. The Winona City Council
adopted the ordinance in January
after discovering that the city had
no ordinances prohibiting traps. The
new law came after a family on a
hike in a wooded hillside park found
their dog caught in a trap.

The state of Minnesota licenses
traps, but does not specify where
they can and cannot be placed.

Building Bigger Muskies

St. Paul — The muskellunge is a
fierce fighting fish and a trophy
catch. Muskie anglers want to keep
it that way, by making sure the fish
has a chance to grow really big.
With widespread support from
anglers, the Minnesota Department
of Natural Resources increased
the minimum catch size from 40
inches to 48 inches on 46 lakes and
streams. It has also established
the stretch of the Mississippi River
from the Blandin Dam in Grand
Rapids, Minn., to the Coon Rapids
dam, upstream from the Twin Cit-
ies, as a catch-and-release area. The
new regulations take effect March
1, 2007.

Two Tow Groups Merge

St. Louis — The Midwest Area River
Coalition (MARC 2000) will merge
with the Waterways Council Inc. in
2007. Both groups have lobbied to
gain approval for the Army Corps of
Engineers’ plan to expand locks and

dams on the Mississippi, which was
part of WRDA (Water Resources De-
velopment Act) before it died at the

end of the last legislative session.

In announcing the merger, Wa-
terways Council chairman Mark
Knoy said he hoped it would allow
the industry to “speak with one na-
tionally authoritative voice on issues
related to inland waterway infra-
structure.” (Farm Futures 12-19-06)

River Power

Quincy & Rock Island, I1l. — Har-
nessing the river for electricity is
looking good to cities these days.

The Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission recently awarded the
city of Quincy permits to study the
feasibility of building hydroelectric
plants at three sites on the Missis-
sippi River. The city will update old
Army Corps of Engineers’ reports
from 1983, which showed that Lock
and Dam 20 at Canton, Mo.; Lock
and Dam 21 at Quincy, I11.; and
Lock and Dam 22 at Saverton, Mo.,
could each produce from 11 to 27
megawatts of power. The city esti-
mates that construction costs could
range from $1.5 to $2.0 million for
each megawatt of energy a plant
could produce.

Before Quincy stepped forward,
an Ohio power company held per-
mits for most of the locks and dams
on the Upper Mississippi, but let the
permits lapse.

Meanwhile, the city of Rock Is-
land has hired consultants to inves-
tigate the feasibility of purchasing a
private hydroelectric power plant on
the Rock River to power municipal
facilities. (Quincy Herald Whig, 12-
17-06, Quad-City Times, 1-8-07)

Lend a Hand

Baraboo, Wis. — The Annual Mid-
west Crane Count, Saturday, April
14, from 5:30 to 7:30 a.m., needs vol-
unteers in more than 100 counties
in Wisconsin, Illinois, Iowa, Minne-
sota and Michigan.

Sandhill cranes have rebounded
in the Midwest from a low of just 25
breeding pairs in 1932 to more than
13,000. The count was organized to
measure how many have returned
from their wintering grounds and

Twelve Millennia:
Archaeology of the
Upper Mississippi River

By Robert “Ernie” Boszhardt
and James L. Theler

Jim and Ernie’s book provides an overview of 12,000
years of human past in the Upper Mississippi River
Valley. The books begins with an introduction to
archacology and a history of the archacology of the
Upper Mississippi River, followed by a summary of the
environment of the valley since the end of the Ice Age.
The book tells the story of Native American cultures
from the Ice Age when humans lived alongside
mammoths and mastodons, through the Woodland
cultures and into the days of the Oneota, up to the era
of European contact and the end of prehistory. A
summary of animal bone remains from archaeological
sites in the Driftless Area, a brief synthesis of regional
rock art, and a guide to archaeological sites are included

For information about MVAC and other books
for sale, go to www.uwlax.edu/mvac

Piarsss hoip Bave tha Lone Sl Sieamer
acaing n Lalives lowl Your peadgs will haip
Sel 1N LS FTletenig) WeisDoid Ml Sladmie o
The wedrsl Faoeid B Ward Dison pom of e
Ll DARF Shmaimiee w0k OOrlE 350 of

mire. Largess conalions recese o e pint
YE S! 1wt 1o help with my pledoe!
Donation piadgs el 2007 5

Donabon piedge pear 2008 5

Donation pladge yeur 2000 5

i
Addreds
City i}
Phons E=iiadl
Plegss mas {0, Bullale BEl Myussun

PO Box 284, LeClaire, lown 52753
buffalobillmuseumleclaire.com

March-April 2007 / BiG RiveErR MAGAZINE 9



[ 7Tﬁ
L BLUF!OUNTRY

WWW.BLUFFCOUNTRY.COM
WWW.BLUFFCOUNTRYARTTOUR.COM

1-800-428-2030

A History of
Wapasha'’s Prairie

1660-1853
By Myron A. Nilles
The story of the Dakota people who lived
where Winona, Minn., now stands.

Second Edition 2005
Winona County Historical Society,
in cooperation with Big River
68 Pages

With artwork by Seth Eastman,
historical photos, new maps
and index.

1-800-303-8201

Big River
PO Box 204
Winona, MN 55987

$9.95 +$2 postage
(Minn. residents
add 65 cents tax)

10 BiG RIvER MAGAZINE / March-April 2007

where they are nesting.

For information, go to the web
site of the International Crane
Foundation, which sponsors the
event.

Two months later, the river
clean-up season will kick off with
the Annual National River Cleanup
Week from June 2 through 10.
Sponsored by American Rivers, the
event encourages people to organize
new river cleanups and to volunteer
at existing ones. Register online by
April 15 for free trash bags and a
chance to win canoes and kayaks.

For more information see the Na-
tional River Cleanup web site. 8

Low Water & Traffic

Less than 200,000 tons of cargo
were shipped by barge on the Mis-
souri River in 2006, less than any
year since 1955, according to the
Army Corps of Engineers. Drought
and low water levels closed the
shipping season 48 days early this
year, before the autumn harvest.
However, even without the drought,
barge traffic has decreased since
the 1970s. Swift river currents and
railroad competition have also been
blamed for the shipping decrease.
The Corps spent millions of dol-
lars to stabilize the channel decades
ago, hoping to provide a cheap way
to transport agricultural products,
asphalt, concrete and other goods.
St. Joseph, Mo., spent $1.3 mil-
lion to build a new port in 2003.
That port saw only two tows this
year. (Kansas City Star, 12-28-06)

River Lessons

East Moline, Ill. — Living Lands &
Waters, the nonprofit river-cleanup
group, will fund and provide day-
long workshops for both teachers
and students this summer and fall.
The workshops will cover history,
shipping, watersheds, pollution,
deforestation, mussels, invasive spe-
cies and more.

Workshops in previous years
were open only to teachers, be-
cause of safety concerns. This year’s
schedule includes 16 workshops,
with a two-day excursion from Bur-
lington, Iowa, to the Quad Cities.
The workshops are free.

Living Lands & Waters founder
Chad Pegracke won a “People Are
Today’s Heroes” award from Illinois
Governor Rod Blagojevich in Janu-
ary, for his work to clean up Illinois
and Iowa rivers.

Ethanol & Atrazine

Concerned that the growth of the
ethanol industry will increase corn
production, which will increase use
of the herbicide atrazine, which will
end up in the environment, the Up-
per Mississippi River Conservation
Committee (UMRCC) asked biol-
ogy professor Tyrone Hayes of the
University of California-Berkeley
to speak at its annual conference
March 20 to 22 in Red Wing, Minn.

Hayes has spent years research-
ing a link between Atrazine, a pes-
ticide used on corn, and frog defor-
mities. The Swiss firm Syngenta,
which manufactures Atrazine and
originally funded Hayes’ research,
disputes his claim that atrazine in
water causes chemical castration
in frog tadpoles, resulting in many
deformities, and that similar endo-
crine disruption occurs in humans,
causing mutations that are similar
to those found in breast cancer.

According to the Environmental
Protection Agency, Atrazine was
the second most frequently detected
pesticide in the agency’s survey of
pesticides in drinking water wells,
and was found in groundwater at
concentrations above the Maximum
Contaminant Level in many states,
including Illinois, Iowa, Minnesota
and Missouri.

The UMRCC is a multi-state or-
ganization that focuses on an 800-
mile stretch of the Mississippi River
from Hastings, Minn., to its con-
fluence with the Ohio River. Mem-
bers are primarily scientists and
researchers from state departments
of natural resources, the U.S. Fish
and Wildlife Service and the Army
Corps of Engineers.

Buffalo Ethanol

Davenport, lowa — The River/Gulf
Grain Company has two more years
to move from the Davenport river-
front, making room for green space
and commercial and residential



Photo Contest Winner

Tim Mason took this picture in late December 2006 just north of Marquette, lowa, on the
Main Channel near river mile 635.

T o o, W
There’s always something new
to discover in Winona.

Upcoming Events

March 9 Ball in the House Concert

April 7
April 10-14
April 14-15
April 21
April 28-29

Pat Donohue Concert
James & the Giant Peach

Peter Jankovic Concert

Earth Day Celebration

Bluff Country Studio Art
Tour

FIND OUT MORE ABOUT MINNESOTA’S
HisToRIC ISLAND CITY AT
www.visitwinona.com

CALL

800.657.4972 or 507.452.0735

for a free Visitors Guide

Journey Through Time....

end entries for the May-June issue contest to Big River by March 19.
If we select your photo to print in these pages, we’ll send you three
free copies of the magazine. The contest is open to amateurs, profession-
als, adults and kids. Email a digital JPEG (,jpg) photo file — high-resolu-
tion photos only, please — to photos@big-river.com. Write “PHOTO CON-
TEST” in the subject line.
Or send a print to Photo Editor, Big River, PO Box 204, Winona, MN
55987. (We cannot return photographs, though.)
Include your name, address, phone number and a short description of
the photograph — who or what it is, when and where it was taken, etc.

At the Winona County

Historical Society.

development. The Davenport levee
improvement commission granted
the extension this winter, citing the
company as an important part of an
evolving industry.

River/Gulf is one of a few locally-
owned and operated independent
grain companies operating on the
Mississippi. In its request for an ex-
tension, the company said it needed
more time to move its shipping fa-
cility, because it now plans to build
an ethanol plant in Buffalo, which
will take 15 months.

Fifty-five ethanol plants cur-
rently operate in Illinois, Iowa,
Wisconsin and Minnesota, and an-
other 16 plants are under construc-
tion, according to Ethanol Producer
Magazine.

Defending the Lakes

The latest invasive species to enter
the Great Lakes by way of ships’
ballast water is viral hemorrhagic
septicemia, a European virus that

Immerse yourself in the past in the region’s
largest and finest historical museum. Enjoy
award-winning exhibits. Research Winona’s
colorful past in the museum’s library and
archives. Visit the museum shop and the
“previously read” bookstore.

The U.S. Coast Guard has
dropped the idea of setting up
34 live-machine-gun training

grounds on Lake Superior.

www.winonahistory.org
507.454.2723
Open Monday - Friday 9 a.m. to 5 p.m.
Open weekends noon - 4 p.m.

causes hemorrhaging and death in
fish, but has no effect on humans. It
is spreading rapidly to many species
of fish that were not thought to be
susceptible.

In response, the U.S. Depart-
ment of Agriculture issued an emer-

Visit Winona and the Winona County
Historical Society are located at
160 Johnson St., Winona, MN 55987

March-April 2007 / Big RIVER MAGAZINE 11



gency order prohibiting the import
of certain live fish from Ontario and
Quebec, and the interstate shipping
of those fish among eight states, in-
cluding Minnesota and Wisconsin.
The list of fish includes about 20
that are common in the Upper Mis-
sissippi. Critics said the order is not
enforceable and would not affect
ships’ ballast water.

Meanwhile, a new Michigan law
requires all ships with ballast tanks
that have floated on salt water to ei-
ther keep the ballast on board while
in Michigan ports or use a state-
approved method to treat it to make
sure it’s clean. Similar laws are be-
ing considered in Minnesota and
Wisconsin.

Great Lakes fish are still un-
der siege, but anglers are safer,
now that the U.S. Coast Guard has
dropped the idea of setting up 34
live-machine-gun training grounds
on Lake Superior. Fierce opposition
to the plan arose from boaters, en-
vironmental groups and the mayors
of 80 cities after 24 live-fire sessions
last year.

MEMORALLE

An agreement to prevent any di-
version of lake water outside the
Great Lakes basin is being consid-
ered by nine Great Lakes states
and Canada. The bill passed Min-
nesota’s House Environment and
Natural Resources Committee in
January. It would prevent projects
like the proposal to pump water to
Texas or the Southwest via pipe-
lines along Interstate 35.

Refuge Cuts & Kudos

Winona, Minn. — Budget cuts will
reduce personnel levels on the Up-
per Mississippi River National
Wildlife and Fish Refuge and other
refuges throughout the Midwest.
Seventy-one positions will be elimi-
nated through attrition or retire-
ment in the next three years; 35 po-
sitions are already vacant and will
not be filled.

Three refuges, Hamden Slough
and Crane Meadows in central Min-
nesota, and Driftless Area in north-
east Iowa, will lose all staff.

The agency’s regional budget
of $28.5 million a year has not in-

Expeditions Cruising

creased since 2004. It manages
more than 54 refuges, including Up-
per Miss, which gets more visitors
than any other refuge in the United
States.

Upper Miss Refuge manager Don
Hultman will receive the 2007 Ref-
uge Manager of the Year Award
from the nonprofit National Wildlife
Refuge Association, in March. Hult-
man, who is in charge of 11 refuges
along 261 miles of the river, rode
herd over a stormy four-year refuge
planning process, finally producing
the Refuge’s Comprehensive Conser-
vation Plan in August 2006.

Bellevue Boom

Bellevue, lowa — The quiet town of
Bellevue, population 2,400, is wak-
ing up to development opportunities.
Having long served as a bedroom
community for nearby Dubuque and
Clinton, the town has decided to ex-
ploit its river location.

In various stages of develop-
ment are 50 condominiums and 110
single-family residential lots, 41 of
which overlook the river and have

Preferred Adventures Ltd

wrekf&&s

o colors swatehes 1o the porfect

u]

1u-|-n|l.l.|r't‘ 16
sething in betwees

—_— e ]
r yaur ome, cabin or conoo

wig re hare [0

rriake ralu space unforgettable

Serving the
Upper Mississippi River Region

Kare Halverson, ASiD, C1D

||b[ |'| -

F — Tewin Cithes: (%52) 54 (-3023
OF CLASS Lake City:(612) 201-4175
L AR IO eNDEF e, C O

12 BiG RIvErR MaGAzINE / March-April 2007

Amazon — Galapagos jml-n{,ﬂf/
Baja — Alaska =

¥ 0%k ok ok ¥ Kk ok Kk Kk ¥ ¥

Chile Birding — October 2007
Patagonia & the Falklands
with Carrol & Ethelle Henderson
¥ Ok Kk ok ok Kk ¥k kK Kk ¥

Family Adventures Worldwide
Customized travel to
Costa Rica
Belize — Panama
Alaska — Africa — Australia

One West Water Street St. Paul, MN 55107
651-222-8131 or 800-840-8687

travel@preferredadventures.com
www.preferredadventures.com




“million-dollar views,” according
to city administrator Loras Her-
rig. Meanwhile, area developer A.d.
Spiegel has purchased more than
40 acres north of town, where he
hopes to build another 200 to 300
condominiums

There are good reasons for such
growth, said Herrig. “We are being
discovered by people who want to
retire and who like to hunt, fish and
boat. If you like nature, this is the
place to be.”

Mooney Hollow Revival

Bellevue, Iowa — A river town tradi-
tion has been revived at the Mooney
Hollow Barn, an old country dance
and music hall 10 miles south of
Bellevue.

Built in 1932 as a dairy barn,
it was used for that purpose for
45 years until a new owner began
using the top floor for dances. At
first, guests climbed a ladder and
danced above the livestock, to mu-
sic by country musicians, including
such greats as Roy Acuff, Bill Mon-
roe, Ernest Tubbs and Porter Wag-
ner. In the mid 1980s, the barn was
sold again, and the music nearly
stopped, except for an annual all-
night dance and jam session.

Kevin and Vonnie Petesch, of
Bellevue, who bought the barn in
2006, are bringing back the mu-
sic. The house band plays on the
first and third Saturday night of
the month. The second, fourth, and
fifth Saturdays showcase other lo-
cal bands playing old to modern
country music. Guests are invited to
bring their dancing shoes and their
own food and beverages.

Mooney Hollow is on U.S. 52.
Look for the gigantic fiddle painted
on the silo next to it.

Carp Advance

Clinton, Iowa —Asian silver carp
gained ground, or rather river, last
year. They’re now found as far north
in the Mississippi River as Clinton,
Towa, and Fulton, Il1.

“They’re just starting to get
here,” said Ed Britton, manager of
the Savanna District of the Upper
Mississippi River National Wildlife
and Fish Refuge in Savanna, Il

The carp have been making
their way up the Mississippi, but
most are blocked by Lock and Dam
19, because the dam operates con-
tinuously. However, some probably
locked through “just like a towboat,”
said Kevin Irons of the Illinois Nat-
ural History Survey.

The large fish — which often
grows to 15 to 20 pounds and can
grow larger than 50 pounds — may
become a threat. They are so large
and such voracious eaters that,
like the Asian bighead carp, they
compete for food with native spe-
cies, such as paddlefish, bigmouth
buffalo and gizzard shad. They
consume two to three times their
weight in plankton each day.

In addition, they pose a threat to
boaters, because they often leap as
high as nine feet, and can jump into
boats or knock people out of them.

Nuke Leaves Fish Cold

Monticello, Minn. — Three thousand
fish accustomed to thriving in the
warm discharge water of a nuclear
power plant died of thermal shock
in January when Xcel Energy’s
Monticello plant, about 50 miles
upstream of Minneapolis, suddenly
shut down.

The plant’s safety system shut
it down abruptly Jan. 10 when a
35,000-pound control box fell from a
steel beam onto a steam pipe. Vibra-
tion and/or routine wear and tear
caused the fall that triggered the
shutdown, according to Xcel Energy.

The nuclear plant uses river wa-
ter as a coolant. The warm water it
discharges isn’t radioactive but still
warms Mississippi River water to
around 75 to 80° F.

During scheduled winter shut-
downs, Xcel said, it tries to cool the
water slowly, which kills fewer fish.

Most of the dead fish were six
inches long or less. About 2,400
were smallmouth bass. Many of the
rest were rough fish, reported the
Minnesota Department of Natural
Resources.

Bigger fish stay in colder water,
according to Xcel Energy biologist
Daniel Orr.

The warm discharge water
“tends to concentrate the smaller

Bramw HERON
{OPFREHOLISE

ORGANICALLY
GROWN COFFEES
TEA ESPRESSO
SOUP e SALAD e SAND-
WICHES e PASTRIES

Made from scratch using fresh, or-
ganically grown, local
ingredients, whenever possible

162 West 2nd Street
Winona, Minn.
507-452-7020

OPEN TUESDAY - SUNDAY
CLosep MonDAY

Hawks View
Cottages & Lodges

Deluxe forest cottages and lodges high
above the Mississippi,
overlooking historic Fountain City, Wis-
consin, and Hawks View

Vineyard

il

w

www.hawksview.net
hawksview@qwest.net

CALL US TOLL-FREE:
1-866-293-0803

March-April 2007 / BiG RiveEr MAGAZINE 13



fish,” he adds. “I think it’s easier
for them to survive. They move into
these warm-water areas to feed.”
The shutdown also disrupted
birds that like to winter in the
warm water. A neighbor, Sheila
Lawrence, who has fed ducks, geese
and swans in her backyard for 20
years, counted 1,175 swans in her
yard about a week after the shut-
down, according to WCCO News.

Early Birds?

St. Paul — The warm early winter
altered bird migration patterns on
the Upper Mississippi. What spring
will bring is anybody’s guess.

Many birds migrated south, but
not as far as usual. Audubon’s an-
nual Christmas bird count showed
many species staying well north of
their usual winter range.

“With warmer weather we see
some birds either moving north or
staying farther north,” says Mark
Martell, director of bird conser-
vation for Audubon Minnesota in
Woodbury.

Come spring, they may nest ear-
lier, and migrating waterfowl may

Galena Cellars Vineyard & Winery

Wine Tasting = Gift Shop
515 South Main 5t., Galena, IL

(815) T77-3330

Tour The Vineyard ou Norh Fard Rd
June throgh October
7 dlarys a wwek  Towrs ar 2 pom,
Now open in Geneva, IL
477 South 3rd St.

www.galenacellars.com

14 BiG River MaGAzINE / March-April 2007

move through more quickly.

Snow geese and ospreys seem
to know whether their breeding
grounds are thawed as they move
up the river in stages, said Martell.
They wait where water is open and
advance when theyre ready. But
will warblers wintering in Central
America and South America time
their arrival wrong?

If spring comes early on the Up-
per Mississippi, an early insect
hatch may mean warbler’s favorite
bugs get eaten by other predators
before the warblers arrive.

“The warbler migration typically
is timed to insects,” said Martell. “If
those things occur earlier because
of warmer weather, it may upset the
birds’ food supply.”

End of Pepin

Lake City, Minn. — Is Lake Pepin
silting in even faster than previ-
ously feared? Researchers will take
more sediment cores this spring to
find out.

Earlier studies showed that at
current rates the upper lake will
fill in by 2100 and the lower lake all

but disappear in about 340 years.

Most of the sediment comes from
the Minnesota River, which joins
the Mississippi at St. Paul. Extreme
weather and tiling in the Minneso-
ta’s watershed may speed up silting
of the 20-mile long Lake Pepin.

The fastest silting began in the
1940s, according to Dan Engstrom,
a Science Museum of Minnesota re-
searcher who will “fingerprint” sedi-
ment from cores taken from Pepin
in May or June to find its source.
And then?

“The solution is, of course, a mat-
ter of farm policy and practice,”
Engstrom said.

If more sediment is coming from
stream banks than 10 years ago, it
may be due to faster runoff caused
by tiling of agricultural fields.

Lake Pepin made Minnesota’s
2004 list of impaired waters for
excess nutrients that cause algae
blooms, particularly during low-flow
periods, and for turbidity from sedi-
mentation. The federal Clean Water
Act requires states to list impaired
waters every two years. Minnesota’s
2006 list includes 1,008 lakes and

ESCAP

to the Magical World of The Natural Ga

A Family Friendly
Resort For
All Decasions!

The Place !
People Go |
To Get
Reacquainted
~ With What
Matters Most!

* Cozy,
Comfortable
Log Cabins
* Hiking &
Horse Trails
* Trouf & Bass
Fishing
* Tuhing &
Canoeing
» Wildflower
& Scenic Views
WE ARE
PET FRIENDLY!

T

www.naturalgaitresort.com ¢ 877-776-2208
Near Marquette, |A ¢ nirlgait@acegroup.cc



296 rivers. State agencies, local or-
ganizations and others sample wa-
ter to determine so-called TMDLs,
or total maximum daily loads.

Lake Pepin, a 40-square-mile
natural lake on the Mississippi
River with a mean depth of 18 feet,
drains half of Minnesota.

River Highway Exit
Guttenberg, lowa — Guttenberg
plans to use the $500,000 grant
for being named one of Iowa’s six
“Great Places” to build a 50-slip
marina near downtown. Construc-
tion is scheduled to begin in the
fall of 2007, if agency approvals are
granted.

The new marina will be a half-
mile south of Lock and Dam 10,
near the Iowa Department of Natu-
ral Resources boat ramp and The
Landing, a historic button factory
renovated into an inn that is also a
boating landmark. The town’s exist-
ing marina is on the north edge of
town, about a mile from downtown.

M.d. Smith, volunteer and mem-
ber of the Iowa Mississippi Parkway
Commission, said, “We always felt
as though the Mississippi was our
interstate highway, but with no easy
exit to our downtown.”

The city will also apply for a
state grant to help fund completion
of a two-mile trail along the river’s
edge. The paved path would run
from the aquarium to the new ma-
rina, roughly parallel to the River
Walk, which lies higher up the riv-
erbank, through Ingleside Park.

Wacky Classes

Davenport, Iowa — Firefighters
won’t get to zip down the water
slide, but they can to repel off the
tower and bob around in the wave
pool.

Eastern Iowa Community Col-
lege purchased Wacky Waters, a 30-
acre water park north of Interstate
80 in north Davenport, for $1.2 mil-
lion to use as a training site for its
Midwest Center for Safety and Res-
cue Training program. The college
plans to offer an associate degree
in firefighter science in the fall of
2007.

The 22-year-old water park will
serve as a classroom for students

practicing dangerous rescues on the
river and the bluffs. They’ll use the
water slide tower to practice rope
rescues and the wave pool to simu-
late a stormy river. A small marina
may be added for boat fire training.

Development Brewing

St. Paul — The Schmidt Brewery
has frothy history. The brewery has
stood on a bluff overlooking the Mis-
sissippi since the mid-1800s because
of the deep caves in the bluffs below.
Rumor says the beer never stopped
flowing in the basement during
Prohibition. In the 1930s the famed
Ma Barker-Creepy Karpis gang
kidnapped the brewery company’s
son and held him for ransom, but
when President Franklin Roosevelt
railed against the crime, they re-
leased him. After passing from one
beer-making company to another
for several decades, and then seeing
service as the country’s only urban
ethanol plant, the brewery may soon
become a “historic urban village.”
Developers Jeff and Craig Cohen
bought the site in January and plan
to establish a residential and retail
development called “Brewtown.” The
15-acre beer-making compound fea-
tures cobblestone streets and brick
buildings with castle-like towers.

Too Much Nature?

East Dupa, Il. — You might see a lot
more nude volleyball on the river
after the U.S. Supreme Court hears
the case between a church group,
excursion tour boat owners and an
Towa nudists club.

The dispute arose in the summer
of 2003, after a church group on a
Sunday afternoon cruise sued own-
ers of the excursion boat Lily White
for cruising too close to an island
beach where a senior nudist club
was playing volleyball. The excur-
sion boat owners, in turn, sued the
owners of Johnson Island, who are
nudists and claim that the suit vio-
lates their right to free speech.

Recent research conducted at the
University of Northern Iowa found
that naturist children have body
self-concepts that are significantly
more positive than those of non-na-
turist children. 4

VENTS FOR 280708

March-April 2007 / BiG RIVER MAGAZINE 15



Recent, old and ancient burials share Riverside Cemetery.

Resting with the Ancients

Story and Photographs by Robert Boszhardt

eadstones of the Finch fam-
Hily stand within a low stone

wall on an ancient grassy
mound in Riverside Cemetery, just
upstream from Genoa, Wis. This
gentle hillside is a good site for a
cemetery, situated at the mouth of
a small spring-fed valley and offer-
ing an inspiring view of the Missis-
sippi River. That may be why about
2,000 years ago native people built
this mound and 10 others that rise
among and beneath the more recent
grave markers. Some or all of the
mounds were burial mounds.

Until the mid-19th century,
nearly all of the Upper Mississippi
River Valley was Indian land, oc-
cupied by numerous tribes includ-
ing the Ho-Chunk (Winnebago),
Eastern Dakota Sioux, Sauk and
Mesquakie (Fox). In the 1820s Eu-
ropean-American lead miners en-

16 BIG RivErR MAGAZINE / March-April 2007

croached on Indian territory in
northern Illinois and southern Wis-
consin, setting off years of trouble
that climaxed in the 1832 Black
Hawk War. That conflict ended on
the banks of the Mississippi a few
miles south of here, at the Battle at
Bad Axe (often referred to as a mas-
sacre). It provided the excuse for re-
moving these tribes to the west side
of the Mississippi. By 1840 the U.S.
government had wrangled trea-
ties from the Sauk, Mesquakie and
Ho-Chunk tribes to cede nearly all
of their land east of the river, and
Army troops began moving them
across the river. Within a decade,
government agents surveyed the
land, and the massive white immi-
gration into the Upper Mississippi
Valley began.

Long before the Black Hawk War
this land was home to a series of

native cultures. Nineteenth-century
settlers did not know that ancestors
of the Indians had lived here for
nearly 12,000 years, but evidence of
those earlier cultures existed vir-
tually everywhere. The first plows
brought up spear tips, arrowheads,
pottery, ground-stone axes, pipes
and other artifacts. Even more obvi-
ous were thousands of earthworks
across the landscape — nearly
20,000 in Wisconsin alone.

In the mid-19th century most
Americans believed that these
mounds were monuments of a lost
civilization that had been overrun
by the “red savages.” And so, farm-
ers plowed into the native prairies
and planted fields. The settlers built
roads, schools, churches and towns
— in the process leveling thousands
of mounds, only occasionally noting
what they found in them.



A few people saw the mounds dif-
ferently. As early as 1836, Increase
A. Lapham wrote from his Milwau-
kee home of an elaborately shaped
“turtle” mound, and implored citi-
zens to protect the unique animal-
shaped “effigy” mounds of this
region:

“Our object...is not so much to

It was not until 1988 that
the Wisconsin legislature
passed a law protecting
burial mounds. By that time,
nearly 80 percent of the
mounds that once dotted
the Upper Mississippi River
Valley were gone.

describe any new or interesting dis-
covery, as to call attention to those
living near them..., and to make an
earnest appeal to the proprietors of
the land on which they are found
for their preservation. Many of the
works of this kind in the United
States are now entirely destroyed,
or so much injured as to lose all
their interest in the eyes of the an-
tiquarian. Let us hope that in Wis-
consin, the case will be different
— that here at least the future trav-
eler will not have to regret the loss
of those records of an ancient peo-
ple. Now is the time, when the coun-
try is yet new, to take the necessary
measures for their preservation...”
Lapham’s appeals to preserve
mounds went largely unheeded. By
the 1890s the Bureau of American
Ethnology had established that the
ancestors of the Indians built the
mounds, and preservation efforts
gained some success in the early
20th century, but earthworks con-
tinued to be wantonly destroyed.
Indeed, it was not until 1988 that
the Wisconsin legislature passed a
law protecting burial mounds. By
that time, nearly 80 percent of the
mounds that once dotted the Upper
Mississippi River Valley were gone.
Some were preserved in parks, such
as Effigy Mounds National Monu-
ment and Pikes Peak State Park
in northeast Iowa, and Perrot, Wy-

alusing and Nelson
Dewey state parks in
Wisconsin.

Ironically, a few In-
dian burial mounds were
preserved because they
were chosen as cemetery
plots by 19th-century
settlers. The small Riv-
erside Cemetery just
north of Genoa is one of
a few such mound cem-
eteries near the Missis-
sippi. The mounds at
Riverside Cemetery were
first recorded by none
other than Increase
Lapham.

Lapham’s interest
in Wisconsin antiqui-
ties culminated in a
three-year field project,
from 1849 to 1852, in
which he recorded nu-
merous mound groups
across the southern part
of the state. During the
last year of this project,
Lapham rode his horse,
Billy, from Milwaukee
to the Upper Mississippi
Valley. He arrived at the
young river town of La
Crosse in early June,
sick with “ague and fe-

These Hopewell ceremonial knives were found in a large conical
mound near Trempealeau, Wis. The one in the lower left is made from
obsidian, and the others from flint stone sources in Wyoming and the
Dakotas. The large knife in the center is almost 20 inches long.

This Hopewell platform pipe is nearly eight inches long — the largest
of four collected from a conical mound in the Bartlett Landing group
when it was destroyed in 1906. It is made of pipestone from north-
central lllinois.

The Finch family burial plot is centered on a 2,000-year-old Hopewell mound.

March-April 2007 / BiG RIVER MAGAZINE 17



Riverside Cemetery is about two miles north of Genoa off Wisconsin Hwy 35.

ver,” yet he managed to record sev-
eral sites as he recuperated.

On June 11, Lapham rode Billy
down the river trail from La Crosse.
Along the way, he noted mounds
near Chipmunk and “Raccoon” (now
Coon) creeks. Late in the day he
reached Bartlett’s Landing at the
mouth of Spring Valley, between the
modern river towns of Stoddard and
Genoa. He stopped and sketched
a group of more than 75 earth-
works on the crest of a narrow ridge
some 40 feet above Raccoon Slough.
The group consisted primarily of
round, or conical, mounds, but there
were also several elongated linear
mounds and one shaped like a bear.
The ridge was undeveloped, al-

though two houses and a cultivated
field were nearby, and a road head-
ing up the small valley cut across
one of the linear mounds.

This survey and others com-
piled by Lapham were published
in his classic book The Antiquities
of Wisconsin as Surveyed and De-
scribed, an 1855 issue of the Smith-
sonian Institution’s Contributions
to Knowledge (which was repub-
lished in partnership with the Uni-
versity of Wisconsin-Madison Li-
braries in 2001). Although most of
the book consisted of his handsome
drawings of mound groups and ar-
tifacts, Lapham’s book also argued
that ancestors of the Native Ameri-
can tribes created the mounds and

HoPEWELL MouNnDs oN THE UPPER MISSISSIPPI

You can see Hopewell mounds at a number of sites along the Mississippi River:

Indian Mound Park, Dayton’s Bluff, St. Paul.

Brady’s Bluff, Perrot State Park, Trempealeau, Wis.

Nicholls Mound, south of Trempealeau, Wis., on the Great River State Trail.

Fish Farm Mounds State Preserve, Hwy 26 between New Albin and Lansing, lowa.

Riverside Cemetery, north of Genoa, Wis.

Sandy Point Cemetery, Harpers Ferry, lowa.

Effigy Mound National Monument, between Lansing and Marquette, lowa.

Villa Louis, St. Feriole Island, Prairie du Chien, Wis.

Pikes Peak State Park, McGregor, lowa.
Wyalusing State Park, Bagley, Wis.

Nelson Dewey State Park, Cassville, Wis.

Little Maquoketa River Mounds State Preserve, on Hwy 52 north of Dubuque, lowa.

Gramercy Park, East Dubuque, Ill.

Albany Mounds State Historic Site, Albany, IIl.

18 BIG RivEr MaGAZINE / March-April 2007

urged preservation of these irre-
placeable features of the cultural
landscape.

Within five years of Lapham’s
mapping of the mounds near Genoa,
now called the Bartlett Landing
Mound Group, white settlers be-
gan burying their dead on the crest
of the same narrow ridge. Records
are sparse for the earliest set-
tlers buried there — some of their
names have been lost to history and
their graves have no headstones.

By 1882, the Town of Bergen es-
tablished a cemetery association to
manage and record the burials in
the nondenominational Riverside
Cemetery.

From the Great River Road,
Riverside Cemetery is visible on
the natural ridge and is accessible
by a short gravel road, which be-
comes grass inside the arched en-
tryway. The oldest known burial is
that of Isidora Warner who passed
away in 1857. Later, in 1882, Sarah
Finch and her unnamed twin chil-
dren died and were buried in plot
24, near the entrance to the cem-
etery. The Finch family plot is out-
lined by a square limestone wall
and marked by a large headstone,
which is set on the crest of a coni-
cal mound. Other round mounds
are visible nearby, with headstones
from historic burials intruding into
the prehistoric monuments.

The 11 mounds range in size
from about 10 feet across and 2 feet
high to 30 feet across and 4 or 5
feet high. Large conical mounds like
these are typical of the Hopewell
Culture, which reached much of
eastern North America between 100
B.C. and 400 A.D. Hopewell mounds
that were excavated by archaeolo-
gists in the 19th and early 20th
centuries typically contained sub-
terranean burial chambers and re-
mains of several individuals, often
with ceremonial objects manufac-
tured from materials that traveled
incredible distances. Excavations
of Hopewell Mounds along the Up-
per Mississippi River by the Bu-
reau of American Ethnology in the
1880s found chipped blocks made of
obsidian (a natural volcanic glass
that originated in the Rocky Moun-



There were over 75 Indian
mounds at Bartlett’s Landing in
Increase A. Lapham’s published
version of his 1852 sketch map.
The last 11 of the mounds in this
group are preserved in Riverside
Cemetery, located at the bulge
in the ridge near the south end.

documented a set of four
pipes and a miniature
pot found along with “a
number of badly decom-
posed human bones” dur-
ing the destruction of a
conical mounds in this
group. West obtained the
pipes and donated them
to the Milwaukee Public
Museum. They are classic

tains); large ceremonial knives
made of other flints from the north-
ern Plains; copper axes and orna-
ments from Lake Superior; platform
pipes from southwestern Minnesota
and northern Illinois; pots manufac-
tured in and imported from central
Ilinois or perhaps Ohio; and other
exotic grave offerings.

Many Hopewell grave offerings
served no practical function and
were apparently made specifically
for ceremonial purposes. They often
included exceptionally large spear
points and knives, made of exotic
stone. Some of these are more than
a foot long, too large for practical
use. Occasionally the discovery of
these giant weapons led to rumors
about giant skeletons.

The linear mounds and the bear
effigy mound that Lapham mapped
were probably built by Late Wood-
land people between 400 and 1000
AD.

Lapham mapped more than 75
mounds on this ridge. All but the
11 in Riverside Cemetery are now
gone. Plowing and, more recently,
home construction, obliterated
them. Nothing is known about the
human remains or grave offerings
that undoubtedly were unearthed
as these mounds were destroyed —
with one exception. In 1908, avoca-
tional archaeologist George West

Hopewell platform pipes

made of green-tinted pip-
estone. Recent analyses show that
the greenish pipestone came from a
newly discovered source near Ster-
ling, I1l., nearly 100 miles to the
south.

Before 1850, thousands of Na-
tive American earthen mounds ex-
isted along the Upper Mississippi
River. Within a century and a half
the vast majority were destroyed.
Many of the few hundred remain-
ing mounds are preserved in parks,
while some are finally protected
on private land. Some mounds,
like those at Riverside Cemetery, a
group at Harpers Ferry, Iowa, and a
lone mound near Second Fort Craw-
ford in Prairie du Chien, Wis., are
preserved in early European-Amer-
ican cemeteries. Or perhaps we
should call them “prehistoric-Na-
tive-American-historic-European-
American” cemeteries. The irony of
headstones on prehistoric mounds
is that, were it not for the historic
burials, these mounds too may have
been obliterated. 4

Robert Boszhardt is an author and the
regional archaeologist at the Mississippi
Valley Archaeology Center, University
of Wisconsin-La Crosse. He and James
L. Theler wrote Twelve Millennia: Ar-
chaeology of the Upper Mississippi River
Valley.

Did you know ...

... that three chandeliers
of the famous steamboat
ROBT. E. LEE are still
existing and located in a
church at Port Gibson,
MS, today?

... where exactly the hull
of the sternwheeler
CHRIS GREENE is
located on the banks of
the Ohio River at
Melbourne, KY?

... that the bell of the
excursion steamer
AMERICA is decorating

a tombstone at a cementary
in New Orleans?

... that The Steamboat
Traveller probably is the
most valuable travel guide
for your next river cruise
if you‘re interested in
steamboat history?

— =

L e
e -
g @

NEW

second
edition!

Get it now for only $12
at www.steamboats.org

This comprehensive guide
will show you almost

150 must-see steamboat
related locations along the
US rivers. It‘s a book
from the makers of

the renowned website
www.steamboats.org

March-April 2007 / BiG RiveEr MAGAZINE 19



r—— T—

Know Your River

t;P";al'i"e S

By Pamela Eyden Goat prairies crown Queen’s Bluff (left) and King’s Bluff (right) at Minnesota’s Great River
Bluffs State Park. (Robert J. Hurt)

Some of the last remnants Bald Hills
P The tree-covered hills of the Upper Mississippi River valley
Of the vast prairies that once look “natural” today, but 200 years ago, much of the hills and
covered much Of the I'iver Valley the floodplain were covered by prairie grassland.
. . On his upriver journey in 1805, Zebulon Pike described
and the western plalns Stlll the river: “In this division of the Mississippi [below Lake Pe-
CTOwWn the hlllS overlooking the pin], the shores are more than three-fourths prairie on both
sides, or, more properly speaking, bald hills which, instead
river. A great Variety of ﬂOWBI‘S, of running parallel with the river, form a continual succes-
. . sion of high perpendicular cliffs and low valleys; they appear
grasses, reptlles and tlny to head on the river, and traverse the country in an angular
. direction.”
Snalls share these embattled The land Pike saw was the result of centuries of manage-
microcosms. Only ﬁre can ment by Dakota, Ho-Chunk and other Indian people. They
" maintained the prairie by setting fire to it, so that fresh
sSave them' FOI‘ many, 1t’s new grasses would attract buffalo, deer and other game ev-
NOW Or never. ery year. When the Indians were removed, the fires all but

stopped and the trees started moving in.
20 BiG River MAGAZINE / March-April 2007



Earth & Water

Goat prairies — also called bluff prairies and bed-
rock bluff prairies — got their name because they’re
too steep for anything but goats. Usually found on hills
that face south or southwest, directly into the sun, these
slopes can be very steep. The sun is hot; rain runs right
off; the soil is thin, dry and rocky. In winter, the slopes
bake in the daytime sun and freeze at night.

The only plants that thrive in this fierce environment
are dry prairie plants, such as little bluestem, Indian
grass, switch grass, side-oats grama, compass plant,
silky asters, hoary puccoon and bird’s foot violet. Their
narrow leaves conserve moisture and their roots spread
into an extensive network to catch every drop of rain
and runoff. Most important, their budding parts are
under ground, so they can quickly spring up
again after a fire.

“The goat prairies around here are a glob-
ally rare plant community. They support
between 80 and 120 plant species, many
of which are becoming rare,” said Armund
Bartz, ecologist with the Wisconsin Depart-
ment of Natural Resources. “They’re really
unique — more diverse than western types of
dry prairie.”

Goat prairies are home to 13 species of
lizards and snakes, including racerunners,
blue racers, black ratsnakes and timber rat-
tlesnakes, and more than 20 species of land
snails.

They give a lift to birds, too. The columns
of hot air that rise over goat prairies help bald eagles
and other raptors spiral upward and gain altitude.

Wood

All kinds of woody plants and shrubs can get a toe-
hold on goat prairies, but the greatest threat comes from
another native plant — the eastern red cedar.

Red cedars are easy to spot. Look at any steep hill-
side facing south along the river or its tributaries, and
you’ll see dense clusters of dark green trees, or single
trees scattered across the hillside, or walls of trees sur-
rounding patches of goat prairie. You’ll also find them .

.. . . . . Hoary puccoon is an early
clinging to the cliffs, digging their roots into what blooming prairie flower.
seems to be bare rock. (USDA-Forest Service)

The eastern red cedar is actually a type of juniper
(juniperus virginiana). It has a red, stringy bark, and
red fragrant wood that resists rotting and is tradition-
ally used to make fence posts, as well as cedar chests,
pencils and medicines. Female trees produce blue ber-
ries. Birds eat the berries, but can’t digest the seeds, so
they spread the seeds wherever they fly. land snails live on river goat

Two hundred years ago, when the Indians were burn- prairies, including these tiny
ing the prairie regularly, the only cedars were in the J ones, displayed on a penny.
steep ravines and narrow valleys where fire couldn’t (Dr. James Theler)

Some of the critters on goat prairies
take some effort to spot.

Race runners (top) scamper across
sand and rocks almost faster than
the eye can see. (Driftless Land
Stewardship)

Timber rattlers are nearly invisible
lying among leaves and rocks.
(Driftless Land Stewardship)

More than 20 species of

March-April 2007 / BiG RivER MAGAZINE 21



Eastern red cedars are often the first trees to invade a goat prairie, but there are many other invaders — native,
such as sumac and grey dogwood, and non-native, such as common buckthorn. (Curtiss Preuss)

22 BiG River MAaGAZINE / March-April 2007

get at them. Without fire, they are
spreading out and taking over. They
tolerate drought, but not fire.

Fire & Air

The best way to restore goat prai-
ries is to burn them — usually in
the spring, when last year’s grasses
have had a chance to dry out and
the ground is moist, but snakes and
lizards aren’t out and about yet.

But first you have to deal with
the big cedars.

“Nothing grows underneath ce-
dar trees — the ground is bare
— so you can’t burn thick stands
of mature trees without causing a
crown fire, and that’s very danger-
ous,” said Jesse Bennett, co-owner
of Driftless Land Stewardship LLC,
a Bagley, Wis.,-based company that
specializes in natural area manage-
ment. Crown fires run through the
tops of the trees and easily get out
of control.

Getting the cedars off the slope is
tough work. Climbing a goat prairie
is often a rugged, hands-and-knees
proposition, even without lugging
chainsaws and other equipment.

“You have to remove the trees by
hand, because the land is too steep
for any machine. We have a crew of
10 working on projects like this all
winter. It’s too hot up there in the
summer,” said Bennett.

Big burns are complex and re-
quire the efforts of a dozen or more
people. After the cedars are re-
moved and firebreaks estab-
lished, the burn team gath-
ers on a not-too-windy day
and the burn leader outlines
the strategy. Usually a line
of slow fire is started at the
top to move down the slope
into the prevailing winds.
Then the flanks of the hill
are burned, and finally the
center of the slope is burned,
from the bottom up to where
the first fire stopped.

Afterward, the once-brown
hill is charcoal black. The

Without fire, cedars (dark green) and
other trees and shrubs crowd out prairies.
(Driftless Land Stewardship)



tender shoots of new plants emerge
quickly, helped along by a spring
rain or two.

“On goat prairies, more times
than not, the prairie is just wait-
ing to come back. You usually don’t
have to seed it. All you do is restore
the structure, remove the cedars,
and what’s left is the natives,” Ben-
nett said. “The rehabilitation poten-
tial of goat prairies is far greater
than other kinds of prairie in the
Midwest, except wetland prairies,
which are also extreme.”

Nonetheless, it may take years
for a goat prairie to come back.
Burning every year for five or ten
years, then every three to five years
is optimal, according to Armund
Bartz, Wisconsin DNR ecologist.

If you are interested in helping
out with burns and helping old prai-
ries make a comeback, contact your
local land trust or conservancy.

Pamela Eyden is Big River’s news and Hoary puccoon and blue-eyed grass emerge after a spring burn. (Armund Bartz)
photo editor.

March-April 2007 / BiG RIVER MAGAZINE 23




Wihite

Handsome, Abundant and
Underappreciated

By Pete Beurskens

white bass is the whitest,
most silvery fish you’ll find
in the Mississippi. And it is

simply a pretty fish, perhaps the
prettiest in the river. If you hold it
up to the sun, it shines.

The white bass’s good looks may
be explained by the fact it is not re-
lated to the homely largemouth and
smallmouth bass, which are black
bass, members of the otherwise
good-looking sunfish family. The
white bass — Morone (unknown)
chrysops (golden eye) — belongs to
the Moronidae family, also known
as the temperate basses. Its kin in-
clude the striped, yellow, kelp, and
giant sea bass and the white perch
(no relation to the yellow perch).
Confused? It’s understandable.

Anglers often confuse the 2-to-
4-pound white bass with other fish,
including the striped bass, an At-
lantic saltwater/freshwater fish that

24 BiG River MaGAzZINE / March-April 2007

gets much larger and doesn’t live
in the Upper Midwest. The white
perch may also be mistaken for the
white bass, as may the yellow bass,
which is similar in striping and

in size to the white (though a bit

Anglers need not worry
about limits, and can catch
and keep dozens guilt
free, because the fish are
fast-growing, short-lived,
fearsome predators and
prolific reproducers.

smaller), but is better described as
yellowish-silver rather than silvery-
yellow or silvery-white. Then there
are the white bass-yellow bass hy-
brid and the striped bass-white bass
hybrid.

If this were not enough to flus-

ter anglers, the white bass goes by
a variety of nicknames: white bass,
silver bass, sand bass, sandies,
white lake-bass, striped bass and
stripers.

The white seems to have a pub-
lic relations problem. When asked
about white bass fishing, a couple of
river fishermen just laughed. They
were after walleyes, largemouth
bass or northerns — status fish.

“Do you ever fish specifically for
white bass?”

“No.” Chuckle, chuckle.

“Do you know of anyone who does
around here?”

“Only Iowans.” Snicker, snicker.

A transplanted Iowan myself, I
could only wonder at the remark,
though it did remind me of an ar-
ticle in an old copy of Iowa Fish and
Fishing. The writer noted that in
many places where fisheries agen-
cies had tried to establish crappies,



Towa fishermen stubbornly persisted
in going for

bullheads.

Hmm. ;

Still, W
there
are an
elite few
who stalk
the white bass.

Some writers ad-

mire its fighting spirit
and its schooling habits.
Careful anglers can catch buckets
of the normally skittish fish by cast-
ing minnows, spinners or spoons
into surface schools ferociously
feeding on shad. They can fish for
them in spring, summer, winter or
fall. In the fall, white bass migrate
in schools of thousands. In winter,
they hang out closer to the bottom,
also in large schools. In late win-
ter and early spring, they “stage” in
enormous numbers before spawning
runs. Anglers need not worry about
limits, and can catch and keep doz-
ens guilt free, because the fish are
fast-growing, short-lived, fearsome
predators and prolific reproducers.

The white bass is pelagic — a
roaming fish — and has an incred-
ible homing sense. A single white
bass may travel more than 100
miles in seasonal movements. A fe-
male can lay a half-million eggs.
Large surface-feeding birds and
predator fish likely rely on white
bass for food. (Though little study
has been done on what critters eat
white bass, besides Iowans.) What'’s
more, the white bass is the state
fish of Oklahoma. That’s something.
Moreover, the fish is a native of the
Midwest, not some marauding in-
vader like the Asian carp.

In Iowa, Wisconsin and Minne-
sota anglers on the Mississippi can
take home no more than 25 yellow
and/or white bass of any size. In II-
linois the daily limit is 25.

Some people claim that the fish
is not worth keeping, even describ-
ing it as rancid, oily and muddy
tasting. Others describe it as firm,
white and tasty, fresh or smoked.

Ethan Beurskens shows off his white bass. (Pete Beurskens)

In the South, apparently, the
white bass is more prized as

a sport and eating fish. On
the Upper Mississippi, Hmong
people value it as a
food source. Kill-
roys, a sport-

ing goods shop

in Hastings,
Minn., sells

out of spinners
during white

bass runs, selling
most of the lures
to Hmong anglers.
I read once that dur-

ing the Great Depression,

people would fish the Mis-

sissippi for white bass during

the fall migration, braving white-
caps because the fish feed actively
in windy conditions. They kept hun-
dreds to freeze or can for protein

through the winter.

A couple of years ago, my
son caught a white bass of
about 15 inches in Lake Pepin
off the jetty at Stockholm, Wis.
We breaded and fried it. We
found it quite tasty, in spite of
its size and advanced age — it
was probably about six years
old. Lake Pepin is a good place
to catch white bass, as are
most large river lakes. Windy
points and tailraces below Mis-
sissippi dams are also likely
spots. Minnesota’s record white
bass was caught on the Missis-
sippi, in Pool 5. It was 4 lbs.,
2.4 oz., and 18.5 inches long.

Though no Norman Maclean
has emerged to write a novel
sanctifying the white bass, and
A. E. Housman never elegized
it, there is this old saying:
“When the dogwood trees are
blooming, the white bass are
spawning.” — humble, folksy
poetry befitting this little great
white of the Mississippi. 4

Pete Beurskens is a writer based in
River Falls, Wis. His last story was
“River Condo Bubble?” Janu-
ary-February 2007.

Photograph on
previous page
by Eric Eng-
bretson.

.m‘é’ -

NN
B “s.”
«

March-April 2007 / BiG RIVER MAGAZINE 25



(Riverbank continued from page 5)

bluffs; now I see them when I travel
north.

Opossums used to literally freeze
their tails off when they wandered
up to Minnesota. They have become
fairly common in the last decade —
tails and all.

Fish and other animals in the
Mississippi have the advantage of
being able to shift north and south.
Animals in east-west rivers are
much more vulnerable to climate
change. However, the locks and
dams impede north-south movement
on the Mississippi. For example, be-
fore the locks and dams were built,
schools of skipjack herrings used to
migrate from the Gulf of Mexico to
Lake Pepin.

Although seeds of aquatic plants
may occasionally be carried up-
stream on a duck’s foot or a musk-
rat’s coat, they are usually carried
downstream by the current, which
on the Mississippi means north
to south. So, in the river, too, the
movements of plants and animals
will be uneven.

Perhaps one of the first native
fish we will notice moving north

26 BiG RiVER MAGAZINE / March-April 2007

will be the blue catfish, which al-
ready lives at the southern edge of
our region. These monsters grow
much bigger than our channel and
flathead cats. In 2005 Tim Pruitt
pulled a 124-pound blue cat from
the Mississippi River in Illinois.
So global warming has already
begun taking its toll in many ways
— some quick and dramatic, like
the 2005 hurricanes, and some
more subtle, like the dying off of
polar bears. Many destructive pro-
cesses are probably well underway

that won’t become obvious for years.

Meanwhile we’ll just keep burn-
ing those fossil fuels as if we didn’t
have a choice and waiting for gov-
ernments to do something about it.
And waiting... And burning...

Perhaps those blackbirds, vul-
tures and polar bears are trying to
deliver us a subtle message — per-
haps too subtle. Maybe we’re wait-
ing for a smack on the side of the
head from an Osage orange.

WET BLANKET ON WRDA
River biologists were pretty excited
last fall when it looked like Con-
gress would pass the Water Re-

sources Development Act, which in-
cluded funding to expand locks on
the Upper Mississippi River and for
a slew of river environmental pro-
grams. It didn’t pass, but now hopes
are rising again that the new Con-
gress may pass it this spring.

While I understand that WRDA
would make some improvements on
the river’s ecosystem, I have prob-
lems with it.

It aims to make improvements on

If shipping and fishing are
going to coexist on the river, we
need to look at the big picture.

about 15 percent of the upper river
over a 50-year period. While many
see the glass as 15 percent full, I
guess [ must be a pessimist, be-
cause I see it as 85 percent empty.

If shipping and fishing are going
to coexist on the river, we need to
look at the big picture, and change
shipping so that it is not so destruc-
tive to the system, rather than try-
ing to remodel the entire river to fit
a shipping system that has changed
little in the last 70 years. 4

24
A5

STONEY CREEK

<IN N

Welcome to the Northwoods.

Complimentary expanded Continental Breakfast

Northwoods Traveler Program e Northwoods Conference center

Extended Stay cottages e Premier suites

Illinois

Galena Des Moines
Waukon

Peoria
Quad Cities
Quincy

Wisconsin

La Crosse
Wausau

Missouri

Columbia
St. Joseph

Reservations:

www.stoneycreekinn.com
toll free 800.659.2220



Your outdoor adventures...begin

75™ NORTHWEST SPORTSHOW®
MARCH 27-APRIL 1 MINNEAPOLIS CONVENTION CENTER

FIVE DAYS OF OUTDOOR FUN AND ONCE-A-YEAR DEALS

* Hundreds of new model boats

* The latest in RVs, ATVs and camping gear as well as docks, lifts, trucks, vans and motorcycles

- Hundreds of specidlty booths showcasing the newest in motors, electronics, marine gear and
fishing tackle

- Charter companies, resorts and vacation destinations

Skip the lines! Get advance fickets and show details at NorthwestSportshow.com

EE -

75th Annval "or fhWGS"

PRODUCED BY

g 7

CQQ, StarTribune  spsc0rcyr




By Gary Kramer

houseboat? A boathouse?
Yes, it’s all of the above, and possibly the wave
of the future for river marinas.

The newest attractions in waterfront living are mo-
bile, floating, year-round homes built and licensed as
boats, but designed to stay put. They are called by many
names: floating homes, harbor cottages, cottage cruis-
ers, aqua cabins. Available in a range of sizes, from 30
to 50 feet long and up to 15 feet wide, they can be used
on private or leased land with a waterfront, although
most are tying up in marinas.

So far, the buzz around these floating homes cen-
ters on the Great Lakes and the Illinois River. None
have popped up yet on the Mississippi River, but that
could change quickly. Marinas International, a marina
management company, is selling floating homes in Port
Clinton, Ohio, and elsewhere. This winter’s Cleveland
Boat Show was renamed the Boat and Waterfront Liv-
ing Expo to include waterfront living options. One of the
floating homes was on display.

Al Poser, vice president of Skipperliner in La Crosse,
Wis., which manufacturers a line of Cottage Cruisers,
says the company is considering placing some in its
South Bay Marina in La Crosse. He said the owner of a
houseboat rental company nearby is looking at possible
uses for the cottages.

I ook — there, on the water. Is it a boat? A house? A

28 BIG RivEr MAGAZINE / March-April 2007

IT’S A TRADITION

Living on the water is nothing new on the Missis-
sippi. Houseboats are certainly popular and sometimes
adapted for year-round living. (See “On the Boat Year
Round,” Big River, Jan-Feb 2005.)

People who depended on the river for their livelihood
— fishers, trappers, clammers and hunters — had a tra-
dition of living in floating shanty communities attached
to shore with gang-
planks and cables.
The only boathouse
community still
around is the one
moored to Latsch
Island across from
Winona, Minn. Of
course, these are
boathouses, without motors or steering. (See “Living in
a Community of Floating Homes,” Big River, May 1995.)

One of the reasons that boathouse communities dis-
appeared on most of the river is that state and federal
rules made it illegal to moor a boathouse in most places.
However, rules that apply to boats are much more
lenient.

In the new floating homes, the end that faces the wa-
ter usually has an outside deck or porch that leads into
a family room with a sleeper-sofa, entertainment center

People find these units
attractive, because they are
directly on the water, yet are

less expensive than many
condos with a river view.

(Photo above courtesy of Catamaran Cruisers.)



and fireplace. A kitchen with full-size appliances occu-
pies the middle, and a bathroom and bedroom are in the
rear. Cathedral ceilings and stairs lead to the second
floor, which has loft-type sleeping areas on both ends.
All cottages have some deck area and some have decks
on top. They are fully insulated, heated, air-conditioned,
and have sanitation systems that can be used year-
round. Prices run from $40,000 to almost $190,000.

Skipperliner’s Poser says they are slowly entering
the market, carefully working with state departments
of natural resources to make sure their units conform
to all boating requirements. Skipperliner’s floating cot-
tages have engines, solid hulls and side steering in the
front room, although, Poser explained, they are actually
designed to stay put. Skipperliner is also designing a
larger, one-level unit with two bedrooms and bathrooms
on the first floor along with a dining room-game table
area.

Harborside Marina, on the Des Plaines River (Il-
linois Waterway) west of Joliet, I11., sells a stationary
model with 399 square feet of living space that meets all
the RV industry codes. It costs $189,000 with a pontoon
boat, or $169,000 without the pontoon. More big develop-
ments of these units are being planned at several loca-
tions on the Illinois River.

Prices vary considerably. The Skipperliner mod-
els are semi-custom, which means buyers can choose
from a number of options, with prices from $100,000 to
$150,000. Catamaran Cruisers markets Aqua-Lodges
in 12-by-35-foot or 12-by-42-foot versions, with prices
starting under $40,000, without an engine. Predict-
ing the need for more affordable live-aboards, they are
working on an Aqua-Cabin model at 8 by 30 feet, which
can be pulled on a trailer.

Many floating cottages are built for four-season use. (Skipperliner)

FOLLOWING THE MARKET

Several factors seem to be driving the interest in
floating homes. The biggest seems to be the age-old hu-
man desire to live near water. People find these units at-
tractive, because they are directly on the water, yet are
less expensive than many condos with a river view. They
require little upkeep, no yard work and have lots of win-
dows and great views, at least from the windows that
face the river. They can be used in any season and, so
far, they incur just sales taxes, but no property taxes.

Floating homes are being marketed as summer week-
end homes, summer seasonal homes and as year-around
second homes. People may want to live on the river dur-
ing the warmer months but go south for the winter.

They appeal to boaters for some of the same reasons.
Increasingly, marinas serve as weekend destinations
rather than a place to keep your boat so you can take
it out on weekends. Many boaters stay on their boats in
the marina all weekend and use a smaller day boat to

Boats and Harbor Cottages share slips at Harborside Marina in lllinois. (Harborside Marina)

March-April 2007 / BiG RiveErR MAGAZINE 29



play in. The price of fuel is a major factor contributing to this
shift.

Like others on the river, Gary Stirn, owner of Winegar
Works Marina in Guttenberg, Iowa, has noticed the number of
river travelers has diminished. “The number has been going
down the last several years,” he observed.

When boaters stay in their slips, marina owners sell less
fuel and maintenance work. They can’t make ends meet on slip
rentals alone. Harbor cottages let marina owners collect rental
fees, up to $500 a month, 12 months a year. Restaurants,
lounges, game rooms or other income-producing facilities might
turn a marina into a year-round profit center.

No one is sure where all this is headed. Manufacturers and
developers foresee villages of floating cottages in the back-
waters, clustered in circles around central gazebos. There is
talk about units that could cost
$300,000. And, sooner or later,
city, county and state govern-
ments will reconsider their tax
standing. 8 4

Gary Kramer is a boater and free-
lance writer who lives in Rock Island,
I11. His last article was “Judy Patsch,
Nobody Recognizes Me without My
Cookies,” January-February 2007.
Top: Some floating cottages feature an optional helm
on the front deck. (Catamaran Cruisers)
Left: Many floating cottages share marinas with
traditional boats. (Skipperliner)

Whether you’re paséing through or planting roots...
Taste the difference at our
Natural foods grocery store

in downtown Winona

Member-Owned since 1972

: ‘Bhﬁ‘ ﬂuni'rry

% EIJ L"’F-'

B dualHy G S dhie 205k Dok

121 W. Second St. ® Winona, MN
507-452-1815
www.bluff.coop

Monday - Saturday: 8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m.
Sunday: 9 a.m. to 5 p.m.

Everyone can shop, anyone can join

Experience the beauty of the Upper Mississippi River Valley.
See it in our wildlife and fine art prints!

*River Art
-Gift |deas

Local Artists
*We Ship

We offer a wide selection of well-known artists,
custom framing for your prints,
unique gifts and hand-forged damascus knives.

We are on Highway 61, 7 miles north of Winona, at mile marker 37.
1-800-501-4278 www.piccadillygallery.com

30 BiG River MAGAZINE / March-April 2007




Treasures of the Mississippi
C’ﬁnommas & Poetic Reflections

PEAIR!E MOON

By:AbdullKarim) Sinno, Ph.D.

Visit our wehsite featuring
more than 500 specics
of seed & plants

Order’your copy today! Order Online!
A breathtaking 14 x 6/ hardcover collector’s item. OF, SgEn-up 1 meceive
Only $39.95 plus S&H. To order send check or our annual catalog!
money order to: Shepherd Incorporated, c/o Sara Vour coniplete Native Send sowrce

for Priries, Meadews, Weslonds,

Jean Weber, PO Box 714, Dubuque, 1A, 52004-0714.
For more information call 563-584-0500 ext 162, or
email sweber@shepherd-inc.com.

Woodlands amd Separmes

1-866-117-81 56 \-.xw'w.pr.ﬁr'ir-m-::-: L COT
] &

The 4th Annual

GREAT DAKOTA
GATHERING
& HOMECOMING

June 2-3, 2007

OTAKUYE HDIHUNIPI

“All relalives bave come bomie.”

For more information call (507} 452-22 78 or (507) 452-0735
ar visit our website: weea dakotahomecoming.ong

March-April 2007 / BiG RIvER MAGAZINE 31



A B L
Ticace “The

NATIONAL
EAGLE
CENTER

Visitor’s Center
Open Year Round - Hundreds of plans available to

Tuesday -Sunday 10 a.m. - 4 p.m choose from!
» Turnkey prices from $100 to $165 per

square foot.

Eagle Observation Deck « Offering pre-finishing options on
24 hours a day, 365 days a year doors, trim, planking and windows.

Join us for Sour With the Eagles ' \f\zzﬁzfi:l'itzcehs]”a‘::r'g:;“ a;’i‘z:zb'e'
March 10 & 11 P Y pricec

high quality homes.
NATIONAL EAGLE CENTER Contact Gayle Hartwig
152 Main Street, Wabasha, MN 55981 (866) 286-1914 or (563) 873-2650
651-565-4989 Edgar St., Marquette, IA 52158
For National Eagle Center Photo Contest info email: hlvision@alpinecom.net
www.nationaleaglecenter.org www.hartlandvisionloghomes.com

Affordable 2-Day W ILIGHT
Mississippi River Cruises  cuswe ws nisove ocroes

Fast, elegunt and quiet as she slips through the water,
the Twilight is the most richly appointed fverboat o
be bunched in a hundred years. Victodan steamboat
architecmire inside and ou pleases the eye. There are
three decks with comforuble dining salons, and
sundecks with lounge chairs fior those who wish to
sighisee or snooee in the sun. Air conditioned or
heated for combfort in any scason.

. L I hsersmiimiira 11 R Call 1-800-331-1467
"f"t-" Mark Twasin valled “Thalng palices”, L = m,imbqﬂimiﬁghy,cm

"L-.

e T iligg o ol B s Jrllld.ﬁlri'l."i]- i 1
imeanlglil drulses o thie M bikaded Hivir l

INCLUTYES: i.h-trni;;‘h: Accomaodations at the new Gramd Harbar
Rewori. Pere -II['.‘I.EIIF.II.IIIE| |1| us adneliion v the Matisnal .'I-‘l.lllll.lr[!l

River Maisewm & |1|I1Illll.l:|r|. livwa's 1 Towrar Apraction

32 BiG River MaGAzZINE / March-April 2007



Catfish Charlie’s
Cozy Island Dining

Review and photographs by Becky Sisco

ny restaurant that’s on an
island, has a view of the river
nd is accessible by land and

water is likely to attract the interest
of hungry river lovers. A long menu
that includes alligator, catfish and
Cajun recipes just ups the ante.

Catfish Charlie’s opened in May
2005 at American Marine in the
Dubuque (Iowa) Yacht Basin, on
City Island. Charlie Cretsinger, who
has owned restaurants in the Mid-
west since 1991, partnered with
Dave Pretasky, owner of the ma-
rina, to build the restaurant.

Cretsinger said that Dubuque,
with its river and high bluffs, pro-
vided the perfect location. “I have
always liked the river. I've been on
lakes all over the world, but the
river is very mysterious to me,”
Cretsinger said.

From outside, the restaurant is a
delightful structure with nooks and
crannies, and a cupola-like protru-
sion in the center of the roof that
gives it a lighthouse effect.

With a limestone fireplace and
oak woodwork, the inside offers
a comfortable elegance that re-
flects the natural environment of
Dubuque. The walls are colored a
subdued sea-foam green. Floor-to-
ceiling cathedral windows look onto
a 3,500 square-foot deck and the
river beyond. Although the view is
a bit marred by several piles of salt,
one can still feel the serenity of the
water.

With two banquet rooms, the res-
taurant can serve 160, and another
130 on the deck outside.

I have eaten lunch at Catfish
Charlie’s several times with friends,
and recently my husband and I
went there for dinner.

As an appetizer, we chose the al-
ligator nuggets, because neither of

us had tasted alli-
gator before. The
nuggets, cut from
the tail, were firm
yet tender, and
tasty yet delicate.
Dipped in a beer
batter and fried
to a golden brown,
they had just a
hint of sweetness.
Order them to
share, or you will
be full before your
entree arrives.
Other appetiz-

ers include shrimp
cocktail, onion
rings, steamed
mussels, spinach
dip, Cajun catfish
fingers and fried
calamari.

The soup of the day, a white clam
chowder, was flavorful and full of
clams.

We found it tough to decide from
the long list of entrees. Owner

“Everybody in Dubuque does
a fish fry, but nobody serves
as many different kinds of

fish and seafood as we do.”

Cretsinger rated the salmon bal-
samic and Texas-style dry-rubbed
ribs as among his favorites. Alto-
gether there are 21 entrees, includ-
ing steaks, chicken, crab legs, and
lobster, plus two nightly specials.

“Everybody in Dubuque does a
fish fry, but nobody serves as many
different kinds of fish and seafood
as we do,” he said. Catfish Charlie’s
does offer an all-you-can-eat Friday
night fish fry.

My husband chose the cat-
fish, which was coated with bread
crumbs and deep fried. The coat-
ing turned out crispy without being
greasy, and the fish was tender yet
firm. He enjoyed the garlic mashed
potatoes, which had enough garlic
but didn’t overpower the potatoes.

I ordered the Parmesan-en-
crusted pike. It was a bit on the dry
side but still tender. Accompanying
the fish were buttery Boston brown
potatoes.

We enjoyed both dishes.

One of the things I appreci-
ated most was the sautéed summer
squash and zucchini that came with
each entrée. Vegetables are a rare
treat when dining casually in the
Upper Midwest.

“I've always served a little bit of
veggies on the side. It makes the
plate look nice,” Cretsinger said.
“We cut all our vegetables here and
sauté them in grape seed oil.”

(Catfish Charlie’s continues on page 36)

March-April 2007 / BiG River MAGAZINE 33



Edina Realtyinc.

"The Name Synonymous with
Commitment and Service”
Specializing in Properties along

the Lake Pepin Corridor

» Farms = Rasidantial
+ Land * Townhouses
« Commercial « Condominiums

[ vou want a Eeal Estate Professional that
listens and pays attention to detail,

“Here he is”

Edina Realtyinc.

David Peters
T15=-386-0230
A51-436-7072 { mptno)

715-307-2407 (cell)

WA |.||-.|.'p|'-|l|'.'|n=.1h"\-1.11-.,= LT
davidpeters@edinarcal by.com

Historie Diwnlown
River Park, Locek & Do,

Handicap :"'l.-.__':'i'r'-r'-i.l_llc' Fishing,
Public DacksyWalking Trails
www.naturallyguttenberg.com

B77-252-2323

LEDUC

HISTORIC ESTATE
Steeped in History

Explore our Virtual Tour @ dakotahistory.org

The story of the house and family is told in
one of the best introductory theaters I've
seen in a historic house.

Herb Sparrow, Group Travel Leader

ol ‘ '....] I-.-'%!

- )
Rl

Group Tour Rates and Packages Available

34 BiG River MAaGAZINE / March-April 2007

Upcoming Events
Chocolate March - March 11
Mother’s Day Brunch - May 13
Season Opening & Founders” Day

June 16

For reservations and information

Call (651) 437-7055




7 4

Watchthe Bi

Bald eagles

March is a good month to see eagles on the Upper
Mississippi as they feast on fish around open wa-
ters and (some) fly north to nest. Visit Colvill Park
on Hwy 61 south of Red Wing, Minn., for Eagle
Spot on Saturdays and Sundays through March
18.Volunteers will be on hand from 1 to 3 p.m.to
answer questions, 800-498-3444.

The National Eagle Center in Wabasha, Minn., will
celebrate the peak of the eagle-watching season
with Soar with the Eagles on March 9 through
11.There will be programs, speakers, tour boat
excursions, kids activities and eagle counting from
the Eagle Watch Deck.The deck is open Saturdays
and Sundays from 1 to 3 p.m.,877-332-4537.

Alma, Wis., just opened Wings Over Alma
Nature and Art Center, with a 50-foot ob-
servation deck that looks out onto the river just
below the Lock & Dam 4 spillway. Equipped with
telescopes and binoculars, the deck is at 118 North
Main St., (on Hwy 35 downtown) and open 10 a.m.
to 4 p.m.every day. It will feature events during
Soar with the Eagles, 608-685-3303.

A four-hour guided Eagle Nature Foundation,
Ltd., coach tour will leave March 10 at 8 a.m.from
the Stoney Creek Inn in Galena, lll. The tour will
visit several different communities of wintering
bald eagles. Reservations, 815-594-2306, adults
$60.

-~

‘
;
!

»
2
\ l'l '~,

i %
]
a

I{,’I Yo ‘i .:'; i
d S - 'y
.V-" ‘ : J _l

L | Hﬁ WS oF
A -y W
8 4 ‘i' pYy 1 L [ . 1
Bl | LY - L

/
e {

I" L /
> Fg b
-

r
| 4

I

Blrdmg Festlvals
and
Field Trips

Experience owls up-close at the Festival of Owls

{
P

2

" in Houston, Minn.,on March 2 to 4. Denver Holt,

founder and president of the Owl Research Institute
in Montana, will speak on snowy owls Friday night,
507-896-HOOT.

The Effigy Mounds National Monument, three miles
north of Marquette, lowa, is offering free guided
bird walks. Celebrate Earth Day on April 22 with a
hike at 10 a.m., and celebrate International Migra-
tory Bird Day on May 12 with a hike at 8 a.m., 563-
873-3491.

You'll find birding-related activities all around Lake
Pepin in both Minnesota and Wisconsin at the
Great River Birding Festival May 11 through 13.
Events include bird banding and programs at both

~ the National Eagle Center in Wabasha, Minn., and at

'l.

Wings over Alma in Wisconsin, 877-525-3248.

The La Crosse - Lansing Loop is an all-day, three-
state car caravan to see migrating waterfowl, rap-
tors, and early passerines. Meet on March 17 at 7
a.m. at the entrance to Goose Island County Park off
Hwy. 35 south of La Crosse, Wis., 608-783-1149.



(Catfish Charlie’s continued from page

As though we hadn’t eaten
enough, we decided to try the
cheesecake. According to the des-
sert menu, “nobody makes a better
cheesecake.” It was true. The des-
sert was creamy and light — and
the slice was large enough for three
or four people. We selected an apple
topping, which was liberally spiced
with cinnamon and nutmeg.

My lunch companions and I have
also tried the “Mississippi Bomb,”

a multi-layered piece of decadence
with chocolate ganache, choco-
late mousse and chocolate Grand
Marnier-soaked cake. Actually, we
have considered ordering just des-
sert for lunch because they are so
good, but so far we have always or-
dered a normal lunch entrée first.

We especially liked the seafood
primavera alfredo, the Philly wrap,
the southwestern burger, seafood
gumbo and goulash.

The prices at Catfish Charlie’s

are reasonable. Most lunches
cost $7.95 or $8.95, although
a few run higher. Most din-
ners, which include soup or
salad, vegetables, and potatoes
or rice, range from $14 to $23.
However, you will pay up to
$41 for the Alaskan king crab
legs and $43 for the lobster.
The generously proportioned
desserts are only $4 or $5.

Equally notable, the service
is excellent and the wait staff
is friendly. If you have to eat
and run somewhere, they will
make sure you’re served in
plenty of time.

The Dubuque Yacht Basin is
off East 16th St. To get there,
take Highway 151 & 61 and
exit at the 16th St./Greyhound
Park and Casino exit. The
Yacht Basin is opposite the ca-
sino. 4

Executive chef Steve Neese slices fresh vegetables to

Becky Sisco is a freelance writer who ;1,41 the entrées at Catfish Charlie’s.

lives in Dubuque, Iowa. This is her
first story for Big River.

Jefferson Pub and Grill

Located at 58 Center St. on the Levee in Winona

Casual Dining, Steaks and Seafood, Burgers,
Soups and Salads, Kids Menu

Banquer Facilities

Boaters Welcome * Free Docking mthllg }
~ Polish Pottery & Gifts Created by Local Artists

177 Lalaystie SL.

FEMNDLETON'S
Walk through our door and enjoy the @'ﬂ' “ﬁ'? et

colors, sounds, aromas, tastes, and T e - ':;_?#ul ’
textul’es of the seaso". L L ey —t. - - - .- e
Furniture
Home & Garden Décor
Gifts & More

Corner of 2nd & Lafayette Streets kon - Fri 10am - Bpm B4R FRT

www.piecesofthepast-winona.com (507) 452-3722 "Berturdey 10 s - T pm
Mon. 12 - 5:30 p.m. Tues. - Fri. 9:30 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. st B dodinposs Slevel = Dhimrslimn Whesms, WA

Sat. 10 a.m. - 5 p.m. Sun. 11:30 a.m. - 4 p.m.

36 BiG River MAGAZINE / March-April 2007



dp g l 11 D t ﬂ Aut(;ﬁgﬁve

Marine Supplies
Cassville bp Amoco-Piccadily

316 Deniston Street
Cassville, Wisconsin
608 / 725-5181

Food - Sodas - Ice - Diesel
=
2 blocks from the Mississippi River

EAEI.ESTIIEST RESURT

on the Mississippl &
Madern Tive Bedroom Cotapres

ﬁ& Fiva Uinir Morel
I Grreeeed Pevad

Eom & Limdu Holst

1054 JTack Cak Road

Cppserl L=, WT 5 350R

Phone: (6085) 725-5333

wr Bl

& Baals

o Motors

a Faple Watching

Cassville Car Ferry
begins 2007 season
May 4, 2007

Upper Mississippi Rivar Advantures LLC.

*Netoral Encouveiess

acologicl and plidsra fouii

Tinit Mo far &

KI5 Wt Amaba Sirasl
Catevilla, Wiconan 53806
Phone: G0B-705- 5500

C-I.I‘.'-t':n!lﬂ-:i'{ﬂll ”

CASSVILLE CAR FERRY
THE FUN WAY TO CROSS THE MISSISSIPPI

Ferry will begin operation May 4, 2007
Memorial Day to Labor Day - Wed. thru Sun.

May, Sept. & Oct. - Fri., Sat., & Sun. only
9:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m.

24 hour info line (608) 725-5180

Cassville Tourism, P.O. Box 576, Cassville, WI 53806

1-877-891-8298

casstour@chorus.net

www.cassville.org

March-April 2007 / BiG River MAGAZINE 37



E D G-E

Serving Breakfast,
Lunch & Dinner

Great View & Food « Fun! pw/g//g/ Avaitable

Open 6Am — 2Am Mon-Sat; 7Am — 2Am, Sun.
10 South Front Street Lansing, IA « 563-538-4497

YT nuiewm qulhlr@ﬁmmrmql “ ¥

ok

b quitt shep
Restored 1880 limeitane building howting the area’s
miost unlque collectlon of fabeic, vintage kimond sllks,
beads, buttons and embelilshments.

Manday - Friday W5, Setunday B8, Closed Sunday
200 Main 31, Larding. A ~ 563=5384350 ~ v YelmeHindAn. com

SEE WHAT’S NEW AT
www.lansingiowa.com

38 BiG River MAGAZINE / March-April 2007

HOLISE

Dl i Whiruaa b Krasst
Foelns i gramd sevle.

k- JiH!! PRESERVES - CHOCOLATES
MLADE i Skl 1 B TOHDS
WETH HATUMAL INGCREHEEMTSE
A mully snwil ol by Lansing Wrsilge

371 Dagomal St Lansing, 1A |

5615%81373 A prsnad ll.l"l-'lr:li.h. Iham Jums
wnw.ibethornionhowe.com e Cherry Baii

;Iﬂ' IMIH-EFH S mbe mmiy St o B e Pl

| W P, b, 1A e . kTR

Spend @ memorable nigh | ¢ Wk I o of
o 1ur husiany Sailes resionsd with caelul
anention fo detail and 'r'.'-:ll comiice!

M3 Main |..]"|5|I'|, .l’l L] I'|'n.|]]| lgetiles N

263-538-9262

Magazine
Available at:
Mt. Hosmer Jam Shop

Thornton House B&B

win The River, (hpen TiarsSmnbey.

©2004 Blackhawk Bridge photo by Laura Siitari c/o RiverRoad Gallery




WieGrego

\.4
(3

N ihaian Naoms aar lhn }"_lliul.iuiul]rp'l M
I.m.ﬂ||-||: i Iu'-r.lnn'i 1""IrI'||r-|-||||:|| W

Ring, 5,15.\; hlﬁ; 50 {m reservations
of visil

ma.w.ul'u_lgrcguri.hndil gjnlmufhalh.{um

EAGLES
LANDING

Bed & Breakfast
and Winery
563-873-2509
82 & 127 North St. « Marquette, 1A
Free Wine Tasting 10-5 Daily
MARQUETTE MAID WINES
On the Mississippi River
www.halvorson.org/eagleslanding

- IVIATe

v s e piver towvwns with endless

LT FEZEE LB
Stauer House Bed & Breakfast
629 Main Street
McGregor, IA 52156

Hosts: Robert & Donna Staples
stauer@mchsi.com (563) 873-2713

J LU oL

TI’IE" DEIIJE‘F MDDH

'.'11.-. LT IljiJ|lIl I. || T “ll |_l -.l ~|I. Fqlq'ru.l' |_| I- Al | i .I oY

ik A S AoCiregor, 1A

1-56R-FT3 1357
i hperii dally 10xFpin
www.papermmean ool .com

Smmday, | 3-dpay

Don’t Miss The
Mississippi!

AMERICAN
HOUSE INN

Established 1854

Each luxurious suite offers a view of the river.
Near Marinas, Restaurants & Antique Shopping.
563-873-3364
116 Main St., Box 134, McGregor, IA
Visit our website at www.americanhouseinn.com

“:,,':,Em“w’ ("1 umpuilg.-‘ls |

535 Ash Streot
To Choose From weobsite: grumpstersiogoabins.com
Your hais of a-mall us at
lerry & grumpstr@alpinecom.net

Jueriln Leng 563-B73-3767

SEE WHAT’S HAPPENING AT www.mcgreg-marq.org
1-800-896-0910

March-April 2007 / BiG RiveEr MAGAZINE 39



in, W_lscdnsm

|:1 el

HARBOR, HILL INN
B&EB

Enjoy camfartable secommodiotion
in @ renovaied Yaolornon home

310 Second Sorent
PepinWWiscormin 54759
TMIHH:?|5-H1JHH L.l:.r_lru' '|.|r|#_l. _|-|| the wiy yau redally live!
Call phone: 763-300-6018 PN D Ol ST S i

www. harborhilling. net 304 Firse Street Fq:ln, WI 54759 715-442-4009

with besutiful sunsets
iover Lake Pepin.

GOLD & IRON

DAN FEDIE
TR 404 First St. Pepin, W1

13 Firs Streen 715-442-2201
P.O. Box 20% VA, hnn:gnld.mm
Pepln, W1 24730
Fhone T 544 24900
Fax 7184433403

Laura Ingzdlﬁ PICKLE FACTORY

Vl-'rill.’.]l:![‘ Breakfast Served All Year
it gtioad o Sat-5un Tam - 11:30 am
1storical Society Daily Apr 15-Oct 31
8 W corry ol the Lowrs bnpols Wiider llam. - 10pm
beoks, plus cthers. Wed, Thu, Fri Moy 1-Apr 14

Hawy 35 Pepin, W1 54758 4pm.-9pm.
- - 1= & Daily - Deck & Patio Seating _
- Lavrs Ingalls Wilder Dinys My 15 - Oct 15 « Courtesy Dock 205 First 51, Pepin, WI

Spietnther 81l & Sl R |- 8004423001 » Event Planning T15-442-4400

www.pepinwisconsin.com

40 BiG River MaGaziNE / March-April 2007



' __;L{qhh ‘spend a W EEIkEndﬁ ":[J&Tc],avl Netie

Lake Fepin Inn
331 3rd St Hwy 35
Pepin, Wl
& el Tgera i

& [T ve

H « pulfce

The Jpnm..q and ammenities .uf:: sraobel wirdy phe
clarm .t:fu BEE ar the ht;r_pn.ﬁ in rosen.

T15-H2-50100 www. lakepepininn.com

Smith Brothers Landing

Decorative Metal Work

Perennfals & Nosras
Fused oz

Guarden Ari

Cirafis

200 E., Marina Dr. Pepin, W1 547539 715-442-2248
Next to the Pickle Factory www.embrland@hbei com

First & Main Sivect Pepin, W1 54759
715-442-3893
www.HarborViewPepin.com

Hm[Ew

4 n‘_"A_]F".F' |

1-800-4

Dravid & Linda Braceliald
411 Ind St Pepin, ¥ 71 5-441-4800
www, dovidbrossfleld. com

Sail Pepin!

Crinigas = [Asiryetion
Wetkdings » Events
TeamAuriding

115.442.4424 ;
Gift Certificates Available WWW. '5»:-1"&]““ Cim

Great River Cafe o0
« Serving Gourmet Breakfast (& &
& Lunch
+ Homemade Soups, Pastries
« Open Thursday - Sunday
7:00m - -l-m:rrn RON

Hwy 35 & Lake Street « Pepin, Ws 715-H02-0100

R P D e, cani ) cale

March-April 2007 / BiG RIVER MAGAZINE 41



re .-__..-" _,.-'.._.‘.
and

H;](SWCICFS

Expececl the
Unexpected
Stevemn SWwWan

109 East Center
Lake City
Minnesota 55041
1-651-345-3825

P o i R
The Historic Trempealeau Hotel

SALDORMN

RESTAURANT &

Fine Dining Along the Mississippi River
gwmri. in the Histore Village of Trempealean
Servimg dunely o dimner diaify,

ACLOMMUDATIING

Luivuy sidtes, Kingflshers Riversile Rooirs,
Mnes |'.1r.'.|l{.'. and Evropaan-aiple hotel roams

EH
HE]

130 Makin 51, Drempacalboaal, YWl ® GOE-5 54 -Gt

.‘r‘

XN EAY

M5 T"a.rlmra}' Ave, M. Laneshorm, MM 55049
Celebrating our 18th season

ﬂ_f'_}lmr—mmm' Prafessional Theaire!

ormatson Call BAMD-(
b IWE L I.I.II!H ATrE.d

The Landlng......

a Riverfront Inn

(563) 252-1615

Kann Imports

gifts of distinction

www.thelanding615.com

800-252-2072 866-252-1120 kann@alpinecom.net

IN GUTTENBERG, A

Satori Ballery

A MATIONAL HISTORIC LANDMARK
Ancient Chinese Artifacts
Custom Wadding Rings + Mississippi River Pearla
Linigque Handcrafted Jewalny = Sculpture = Graphics
201 Pear St., La Crosse, W 54601
608-TB Eﬂ"!

Salas & Serdce-Tesling & Repair-Anggus Fhons o Noveiy

PHONECO, INC.

— 19613 E b4l Rd.. PO Bem M0, G-lh!rln Wl HEN
H-|:l|'|||:]l'.l-F'|'||:|.u:|I B-§"Woekonds by Chancae
Momorabdin and Hsiony™Wisl our Showroom

Calalog & Tours Availabie
PHUONE: GO8-3RI-40124 FAX: SOESH2-E19)
Emaill phonsooincflaol com
Web Page: hitp:faeww phonsooing com

Telephones of All Kinds
t -Antigue to Today ¥ Technology-

WﬁBASHA MARINA

Complete Mosing Sereis
Becheroge Booh
Crearmaght & Seosonnl Docuape
inside Oubsde Sicrage

MDY FENTA

LG Gl Habin Calfman
Phame (G Db-A04 7
Fan (8515 5450301

BO, Bax 100
1005 Bas Man &
Walsasha, MM 35981

wenonah B

Snowshoe and XC
Rental and Sales

Outdoor Equipment Supplies
E'Wenonal Cante Fachony Tours Avaiables

ww. rediaioutiter.com = 501 Cenlarst, Winona, MH = 307-474-1430

b r 4

REDTAIL

£ iy - Tracgmer - Ryparai




Cards

Riverwise, Inc.

custom publishing
Books ® Brochurese® Business

Logos ® Newsletters ® Websites
WWW.riverwise.com
1-800-303-8201

455 Jefferson Street
Winona, MN 55987

Performance
Marine & Machine, Inc.

Shop: 507-474-7110
Fax: 507-474-7515

Email: sales@performancemarineandmachine.com
www.performancemarineandmachine.com

[|'|L'

book clitts

161 Pembroke Avenue
Wabasha, Minnesols 559K1

booksiEclear, lakes.com

Mew and
Used Books

ﬂhu.’-'.‘ll_-ﬁ.l W Gena, W1
651-565-5312 st off Hwy 35, Gened, %1 (608) 689-2000
B66-500-091 | toll free (08] 559-1500 e iparafting i

tain Hook's
unna'lt & Tackle

e rapLsbeakma ki rom

Fishing Barg,

CAN_]
W/\Y

Setzer Architects

commercial e residential
licensed in Minnesota and Wisconsin
2000 W. Main St., Red Wing, MN 55066

651-385-2218; e-mail: setzarch@redwing.net
website: www.setzerarchitects.com

Steven Setzer, AIA

563-873-2144
132899 Spook Lave Hoad
MeGregor, lowa 52157

memall: spenkcren spoakoa. cem
WWW. SRO0E CATE. COm
Locmied T ovdes wesf of MoGregor

Advertiser Index

2007 Northwest Sports Show............ 27
American House. ...................... 39
American Trails ................ ... ..... 4
Best Western Quiet House & Suites ... .... 46
Big Muddy Ghost HunterOrg ............. 6
Bird-Song.com, Inc...................... 6
Blue Heron Coffeehouse ................ 13
Bluff Country Co-op.................... 30
Bluff Country Spring Art Tour............ 10
BNOX ..o 40
Cassville Amoco Piccadily. . ............. 37
Cassville CarFerry..................... 37
Cassville, Wisconsin . .................. 37
Century 21 Pepin Office. . ............... 4
Dan’s PepinMarina . ................... 40
Dockside Mercantile ................... 40
Duke Addicks Storyteller................. 6
Eagles Landing B&B and Winery.......... 39
Eagles Roost Resort ................... 37
EdinaRealty.......................... 34
GalenaCellars ........................ 14
Gordian’s Knot LLC . .................... 2
Great Dakota Gathering................. 31
Great RiverCafe....................... 4

Grumpsters ... 39

Harbor Hill InnB&B.................... 40
Harbor ViewCafe...................... 41
Hartland Visions Log Homes. ............ 32
Hawks View Cottages & Lodges.......... 13
History of Wapasha’s Prairie............. 10
Island City Harbor ...................... 4
Jefferson Pub & Grill................... 36
Julia Belle Swain .......... inside front cover
Lake City, Minn........................ 45
Lake Pepinlnn........................ 4
Lansing, lowa. ........................ 38
Laura Ingalls Wilder Museum ............ 40
LeDuc House-Dakota County Hist. Society . 34
Lone Star Steamer...................... 9
Magnolias. ........................... 36
Marquette-McGregor, lowa.............. 39
McGarrity’sInn ............ ... ... 38
McGregor’s Landing Bed & Bath ......... 39
Mississippi River Archaeology Center ... ... 9
National Eagle Center................... 32
Natural Gait, The ...................... 14
Guttenberg, lowa...................... 34
On-Deck..........coiii . 41
PaperMoon.......................... 39
Pendletons Boutique & More ............ 36
Pepin, Wis......................... 40-41

Piccadilly Gallery .. .................... 30
Pickle Factory ........ ... ... ... ... ... 40
Pieces of the Past ..................... 36
Prairie Moon Nursery .................. 31
Preferred Adventures Ltd................ 12
Riverboat Twilight ..................... 32
Rivers Edge restaurant ................. 38
Riverwise Publishing ................... 1
Signatures Restaurant.................. 15
Smith Brothers Landing ................ 4
Stauer House Bed & Bath ............... 39
Steamboat Traveller. ................... 19
Stoney Creek Inn...................... 26
Thornton House & Mt Hosmer Jam Shop. .. 38
Touch of Class Interiors. . ............... 12
Treasures on the Mississippi............. 31
Twisted Chicken, The.................... 6
Upper Mississippi River Adventures. ...... 37
VisitWinona. ......................... 11
Waterways Journal ..................... 4
Wenonah Canoes....................... 1
Wild Rose Timberworks ................. 4
Winona, Minn. ........................ 36
Winona County Historical Society ........ 11
Yellow Bird Art Shop ................... 38




Freedom Park

Prescott, Wisconsin

By Pete Beurskens

A picnic shelter offers aview of the rivers. (John Benson)

eople have settled at the con-
Pﬂuence of the Mississippi and

the St. Croix Rivers for centu-
ries. The new Great River Road Vis-
itor and Learning Center at Free-
dom Park in Prescott, Wis., cele-
brates that and offers views of both
rivers. From the center, high on a
bluff overlooking the valley, one can
see the clear water of the St. Croix
merging with the muddy Missis-
sippi.

“It is a good place to think about
two kinds of rivers — a wild and
scenic one and a hard working,
damaged one that is a transporta-
tion and industrial resource,” said
Maureen Otwell, director of the cen-
ter. “We need to think about this.
As pressure increases, we will have
to have a dialogue about what is
ecologically sound and how the river
works for us.”

The park is the northern gate-
way to Wisconsin’s Great River
Road. Travelers who stop here will
find pleasant facilities designed in
harmony with their surroundings.
The center features educational dis-
plays about the history, geology and
life of the area; pavilions for pic-
nics and shelter from the weather
while viewing the river; and out-

44 BiG RivEr MAGAZINE / March-April 2007

RIVER PLACES

great views

family activities

door interpretive displays and view-
ing scopes. In addition, lovely bur
oaks — true prairie oaks, resistant
to fire — grace the site along with
many other native plants, labeled
with their poetical names: northern
maidenhair fern, pussytoes, rough
blazingstar, prairie smoke, pagoda
dogwood, little bluestem, Jack in
the pulpit.

Bird watching also brings visi-
tors to the center.

“This is a superior site” for ob-
serving birds, said Sandra Hudson,
staff naturalist, “with an unim-
peded view of eagle roosting sites.
During the fall migration, you can
see just about any bird you can
think of — flocks of robins, other
songbirds, raptors, and waterfowl.”

Visitors can also see egrets, peli-
cans, geese, mergansers, sharp-
shinned hawks, goldeneyes, red-
tailed hawks, ospreys, and great
blue herons. “The location is a fun-
nel for migrating birds following the
two rivers.”

Don’t let bad weather keep you
away. An outside microphone lets
visitors inside the center hear birds
as well as the clamor of passing
geese, the whooshing of the wind,
and the whistle and clatter of the

birds galore

Exhibits in the center tell the area’s history. (Pete Beurskens)

trains below — sounds that evoke
the idea of two kinds of rivers.

The new center opened in May
2006. Freedom Park was named
at its dedication in 1981, when the
University of Minnesota Raptor
Center released the park’s name-
sake, an eagle named “Freedom.”
Artist Ed Beerly did a painting of
the event, which is displayed in the
center.

The park and center will also
host a variety of events year round.
Until the new website is up and
running, call 715-262-0104 for a
schedule of events and programs. 4

Directions

Prescott is in Pierce County, 35 miles
from the Twin Cities. Take Hwy 35 to
the south end of Prescott at Monroe
Street.

Facilities
Picnic area, playground, visitor
center.

What you will see

+ Confluence of the St.Croix and
Mississippi rivers;

+ Birds — it's an Audubon Society
designated birding site.

Notes
+ open all year long;
*44° 44364’ N and 92° 46.602' W.



IT

T T

"MINNESOTA

The Mississippi river - On Lake PEpiii. Just 30 minutes north of Rochestery MN.
(877) 525-3248 » www.lakecitymn.org




BIG RIVER+BIG SUITE

Best Western

* Best Quality: Quiet House® ¢ Best Business Services:
Top percentage of all Best — & Suites —  FREE HIGH SPEED
Westerns in North America INTERNET, voicemail,
¢ Best Rooms: - copy/fax services, free
All large rooms with living W WS N local calls
room area, UPSCALE DECOR e ] Best Amenities:
¢ Best Selection: o ™™ ¢ Indoor/outdoor pool,
Of suites, whirlpool suites mtiguan ¢ fitness center, expected
and theme suites o i room amenities
u m::- Oosd Chlis s ILLINDIS =

Dodgeville WI, Mequon WI, Williamsburg, IA Galena, IL Red Wing, MN
Reservations 1-800-WESTERN www.quiethouse.com



	MA7cover5
	MA7.pdf
	MA7cover5

